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1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) has been completed for the 13.3± acre 
property located at 50 E. Price Boulevard in North Port, Sarasota County, Florida (herein 
referred to as the Subject Property).  This ESA was performed in general conformance with 
the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard E1527-13.  Any deviations from this procedure 
and/or limitations are identified within the appropriate sections of the report.  The following 
conclusions are provided based on the findings of this Phase I ESA:   
 
¨ The Subject Property consists of approximately 13.3± acres of undeveloped wooded 


land.  The Subject Property is located in an area where the surrounding land use 
consists mostly of residential development.   


 
¨ A review of available federal and state environmental records did not indicate evidence 


of environmentally suspicious land use on the Subject Property. 
 
¨ A review of aerial photographs and topographic maps did not reveal evidence of 


environmentally suspicious land use on the Subject Property. 
 
¨ A reconnaissance of the Subject Property did not indicate the presence of 


environmentally suspicious activities or potential environmental concerns on the 
Subject Property.  A majority of the Subject Property was covered with dense 
vegetation, which prohibited a clear view of the ground surface.  This is considered to 
be a limitation of this report.   


 
We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
Standard E1527-13 of the Subject Property as described under Section 3.1 of this report.  
Any deviations from this procedure and/or limitations are identified within the appropriate 
sections of the report.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property.  This Executive Summary 
is not to be used alone.  The report must be read in its entirety. 
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2.0  INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Purpose  
 
The Phase I ESA is designed to make the client aware of recognized environmental 
conditions as defined under ASTM E1527-13, which may have an adverse environmental 
impact upon the Subject Property.  This assessment is prepared in general conformance with 
ASTM E1527-13.  Any deviations from this procedure are identified within the appropriate 
sections of the report. 
 
2.2 Scope of Services 
 
A Phase I ESA was completed for the Subject Property.  The research and reconnaissance 
portion of the Phase I activities consisted of the following elements:   
 
2.2.1 Research 
 
Review of pertinent and available information regarding possible environmental concerns on 
or near the Subject Property, including: 
 


• National Priorities Listing 
• Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information 


System 
• Emergency Reporting Notification System 
• Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
• Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Underground Storage 


Tank Information Listing 
• Active Permitted Solid Waste Disposal Sites Listing 
• FDEP Underground Storage Tank Release Listing 
• Review of selected aerial photographs 
• Review of selected historical data 
• Review of selected maps and site diagrams 


 
2.2.2 Reconnaissance 
 
On-site visual reconnaissance of the Subject Property and improvements for indications of 
possible environmental concerns was conducted, including:   
 


• structures 
• potential sources of surface contamination 
• potential sources of airborne contamination 
• potential sources of waterborne contamination 
• tenant activities and general conditions 
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Off-site visual reconnaissance of immediately adjacent properties for indications of possible 
environmental concerns was conducted, including:   
 


• structures 
• potential sources of surface contamination 
• potential sources of airborne contamination 
• potential sources of waterborne contamination 
• general practices and conditions 


 
Please note that our services intentionally did not include inquiries with respect to non-scope 
items such as asbestos, lead based paint, lead in drinking water, radon, regulatory 
compliance, cultural and historical resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological 
resources, indoor air quality, vapor intrusion, wetlands, or endangered species. 
 
2.3 Limitations 
 
The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report/assessment are based upon 
professional opinions with regard to the subject matter.  These opinions have been arrived at 
in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering standards and 
practices applicable to this location and are subject to the following inherent limitations: 
 
Certain information utilized for the preparation of this report/assessment has been obtained, 
reviewed, and evaluated from various sources believed to be reliable.  Although the 
conclusions, opinions and recommendations are based, in part, on such information, our 
services did not include verification of its accuracy or authenticity.  Should such information 
prove to be inaccurate or unreliable, we reserve the right to amend or revise its conclusions, 
opinions and/or recommendations. 
 
The field work and reconnaissance of the Subject Property were performed to document 
current site conditions.  This work focused on areas deemed more likely to exhibit hazardous 
material conditions while other areas received limited attention or were inaccessible at the 
time of our field work and reconnaissance.   
 
Because this report is based upon information, the accuracy of which has not been 
determined, and because observations made during site reconnaissance are limited as 
provided above, we cannot and do not guarantee that the Subject Property is free of 
hazardous or potentially hazardous materials or conditions, or that latent or undiscovered 
conditions will not become evident in the future.  Since site activities beyond our control could 
change at any time after the completion of this report/assessment, our observations, findings 
and opinions can only be considered valid as of the date hereof.  This report/assessment is 
prepared in accordance with our proposal and currently accepted industry standards, and no 
other warranties, representations, or certifications are made.  
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Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding 
the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property.   
 
2.4 Special Terms and Conditions 
 
The client agrees that until payment is made in full, the client shall not have a proprietary 
interest in this report, or the information contained herein.   
 
2.5 User Reliance 
 
Unless stated otherwise herein, this report is intended for and restricted to the sole use of 
Skyhook Structural Engineering, P.C.  Any use, interpretation or reliance upon this 
report/assessment by anyone other than Skyhook Structural Engineering, P.C. is at the sole 
risk of that party, and neither Faulkner Engineering Services nor ep3, inc. shall have any 
liability for such unauthorized use, interpretation or reliance. 
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3.0  SITE DESCRIPTION 


 
3.1 Site Location and Legal Description 
 
The Subject Property consists of approximately 13.3± acres of land located at 501 E. Price 
Boulevard in North Port, Sarasota County, Florida. The Subject Property lies entirely within 
Section 19 of Township 39 South, Range 22 East as referenced on the “Murdock”, Florida 
U.S.G.S. 7.5 Minute Topographic Map.  The Subject Property is listed with the Sarasota 
County Property Appraiser’s Office as Parcel ID Number: 1118010010.  A copy of the legal 
description for the Subject Property, as obtained from the Sarasota County Property 
Appraiser’s office, is included in Appendix A.     
 
3.2 Subject Property and Vicinity General Characteristics 
 
A visual reconnaissance of the Subject Property was conducted on August 13, 2021 by 
Maureen Nichols, for Faulkner Engineering Services, Inc.  The Subject Property consists of 
approximately 13.3±  acres of undeveloped wooded land.  The Subject Property is located in 
an area where the surrounding land use consists mostly of residential development.    
 
3.3 Current Uses of the Subject Property 
 
At the time of the onsite reconnaissance, the Subject Property is undeveloped wooded land.  
 
3.4 Onsite Structures and Improvements 
 
At the time of the onsite reconnaissance, the Subject Property is undeveloped wooded land.   
There were no structures on the Subject Property at the time of the site reconnaissance. 
 
3.5 Current Uses of Adjacent Properties 
 
A visual reconnaissance of the adjacent properties for indications of possible environmental 
concerns was conducted on August 13, 2021.  The observations were limited to areas and 
facilities that were readily visible and were immediately adjacent to the Subject Property.  The 
following observations were made with respect to the adjacent properties: 
 


North The Subject Property is bound to the north by a stormwater retention pond and 
further north by E. Price Boulevard and undeveloped land.   


South The Subject Property is bound to the south by undeveloped wooded land. 
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 East The Subject Property is bound to the east by a drainage canal and further east 
by residential development.    


West The Subject Property is bound to the west by multi-family residential 
development.    


 
No obvious sources of airborne, waterborne, or surface contamination were observed on any 
of the adjacent properties. 
 
 
  







 
 


 
 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment       Project No. 21-5198 
North Port Property 
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida  Page 7  


4.0  USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 


4.1 Title Records 
 
A Chain-of-Title was not provided or requested by the client and therefore was not reviewed 
as part of this report.  According to the Sarasota County Property Appraiser’s website, the 
current owner of the Subject Property is American Momentum Bank of Tampa, Florida. 
 
4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations  
 
No information regarding environmental liens or activity and use limitations in connection with 
the Subject Property was provided by the client.  A review of the FDEP’s Institutional Controls 
(IC) registry did not reveal any site with institutional or engineering controls on or adjacent to 
the Subject Property. 
 
4.3 Specialized Knowledge 
 
No specialized knowledge or experience with respect to recognized environmental conditions 
in connection with the Subject Property was provided by the client.  A written User 
Questionnaire was provided to the client and a copy of the completed User Questionnaire is 
included in Appendix E. 
 
4.4 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
 
The client did not provide information pertaining to the value of the purchase price in relation 
to the purchase price of comparable parcels located within the vicinity of the Subject Property.   
 
4.5 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 
 
The current owner of the Subject Property is American Momentum Bank of Tampa, Florida.  
Mr. Mark Brenckman was identified as a representative of the property owner and Key Site 
Manager for the Subject Property. 
 
4.6 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 
 
This Phase I ESA was performed to make the client aware of recognized environmental 
conditions as defined under ASTM E1527-13, which may have an adverse environmental 
impact upon the Subject Property.  This assessment is prepared in general conformance with 
ASTM E1527-13. 
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4.7 Additional Information 
 
No additional information was provided by the client for review. 
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5.0  RECORDS REVIEW 
 
5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 
 
Pertinent and reasonably available listings of environmental concerns on or near the Subject 
Property were reviewed pursuant to the requirements in ASTM E1527-13 for evidence of 
activities that may have an adverse environmental impact on the Subject Property.  The area 
researched was measured from the nearest property boundary for the purpose of determining 
the distance to the area of concern. An ASTM database research report can be found in 
Appendix B.  A summary of our findings is as follows: 
 
a. National Priorities List (NPL) - The NPL is an inventory of facilities and/or locations 


with confirmed environmental contamination.  These sites fall under the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 
(CERCLA) and the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA) 
and are often referred to as "Superfund" sites.  The NPL is maintained by the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and allows them to rank those sites according 
to the extent of environmental health and safety concerns and schedule them for 
remedial action. No NPL sites were listed within one (1) mile of the Subject 
Property.   


 
b. Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) – The U.S. EPA has implemented 


the Superfund Enterprise Management System which is formerly known as CERCLIS 
(Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information 
System) to track and report on clean-up and enforcement activities taking place at 
Superfund sites.  SEMS represents a joint development and ongoing collaboration 
between Superfund’s Remedial, Removal, Federal Facilities, Enforcement and 
Emergency Response programs.  There were no SEMS sites listed within one-half 
mile of the Subject Property.  


 
c. Emergency Response Notification System List (ERNS) - The ERNS is a national 


computer database used to store information on releases of oil and hazardous 
substances. The ERNS list identifies those facilities and/or locations that have been 
reported to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) under the ERNS because of 
the release of potentially hazardous material.   The ERNS database is extremely 
limited in the location information provided.  This database attempts to identify three 
(3) locations:  the location of the spill, the location of the discharge organization, and 
the location of the individual or organization that reported the spill.  There were no 
ERNS sites listed within the immediate vicinity of the Subject Property. 
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d. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Index System List and RCRA 
Corrective Action (RCRA COR) List - The RCRA Index System List reports those 
facilities and/or locations that are generating, handling, storing or transporting 
hazardous substances or waste.  This list includes RCRA treatment, storage & 
disposal (TSD) facilities, RCRA generator (GEN) facilities, RCRA corrective action 
(COR) facilities, and RCRA no longer reporting (NLR) facilities.  The Compliance 
Monitoring and Enforcement List (CMEL) and RCRA Administrative Action Tracking 
System (RAATS) information is also included.  Due to the activities relating to the 
handling of hazardous substances or waste, these sites possess the potential for 
environmental contamination.  Inclusion on RCRA Index System List does not 
necessarily indicate contamination but rather the potential due to the presence and 
handling of hazardous substances.  The RCRA COR List is a list of RCRA facilities 
that have been notified by the EPA to undertake corrective action under RCRA.  This 
list also tracks the specific program events that have occurred at a RCRA facility (e.g., 
facility assessment or stabilization), as well as corrective action program priority (high, 
medium, or lows).  There were no RCRA GEN facilities listed within one-quarter 
mile of the Subject Property.  There were no RCRA TSD facilities listed within 
one-half mile of the Subject Property and there were no RCRA COR facilities 
listed within one mile of the Subject Property.  


 
e. Florida State/Tribal Sites List (FSL) - The FSL is closely associated with the CERCLIS 


list and identifies facilities and/or locations that the FDEP has recognized with potential 
or existing environmental contamination.  There were no sites listed on the FSL 
within one (1) mile of the Subject Property.  


 
f. State/Tribal Solid Waste Facilities (SWF) - The SWF List is concerned with the 


handling of solid waste.  The presence of a site on this list does not necessarily 
indicate existing environmental contamination but rather the potential.  There were no 
SWF sites listed within one-half mile of the Subject Property.   


 
g. State/Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) - The LUST database is 


concerned with petroleum storage systems and includes facilities and/or locations that 
have reported the possible release of contaminants.  There were no reported leaking 
underground storage tank facilities located within one-half mile of the Subject 
Property.   


 
h. State/Tribal Stationary Tank Inventory System List (STI) - The Florida Administrative 


Code requires the registration of underground and aboveground stationary petroleum 
storage tanks.  Inclusion on this list indicates the presence of stationary petroleum 
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storage tanks and, therefore, the potential for environmental problems.  There were 
two (2) facilities registered as having petroleum storage tanks located on-site 
within one-quarter mile of the Subject Property.  The listed sites are: 
 
1. Publix Super Market #1180 – 1251 S. Toledo Blade Blvd. 
2. 7-Eleven Store #37298 – 251 S. Toledo Blade Blvd. 


 
 A review of the information provided by Environmental Risk Information Services, Inc. 


(ERIS) indicates that no petroleum discharges have been reported for the above listed 
facilities.  These facilities are located approximately 0.22 miles from the Subject 
Property.  Based on the information reviewed, these facilities are not considered to be 
a significant environmental concern for the Subject Property at this time. 


 
i. Waste Cleanup Responsible Party Sites (WCRPS):  List of open, closed, and inactive 


Waste Cleanup Responsible Party sites made available by the FDEP.  There were 
no WCRPS sites listed within one mile of the Subject Property.   


 
j. Florida Dry Cleaner Solvent Cleanup Program:  The Florida Legislature has 


established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as a 
result of the operations of a dry-cleaning facility or wholesale supply facility.  The Dry 
Cleaner Solvent Cleanup Program database is a listing of all facilities that have applied 
for this program eligibility.  There were no facilities listed within one-half mile of 
the Subject Property, which has applied for eligibility under the Dry Cleaner 
Solvent Cleanup Program.   


 
k. Vapor Migration:  Vapor migration and intrusion into structures on a property can 


potentially create liability and have a material impact on property value.  No 
contaminant plumes were identified in the immediate vicinity of the Subject 
Property that are likely to pose a threat of vapor migration to the Subject 
Property at this time.   


 
5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 
 
Brownfield sites are real properties for which the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which 
may be complicated by actual or perceived environmental contamination.  Review of the 
FDEP’s Brownfields GeoViewer map, obtained online at 
https://ca.dep.state.fl.us/mapdirect/?focus=brnflds, indicates that there are no designated 
Brownfield sites on or adjacent to the Subject Property. 
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Ethylene dibromide (EDB) was formerly used in citrus grove applications throughout Florida 
as a fumigant against nematodes.  EDB is a known carcinogen.  In accordance with Chapter 
62-524 of the Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the FDEP has delineated areas 
throughout Florida with known EDB contamination.  Based on review of the FDEP’s 
Groundwater Delineation Map, the Subject Property has not been identified as having been 
impacted by groundwater contamination with EDB, or other chemical constituents.  The FDEP 
Groundwater Delineation Map can be accessed at:  
https://ca.dep.state.fl.us/mapdirect/?webmap=c53a314722db44e3a5f1571939a50fa9 
 
5.3 Physical Setting Sources 
 
The U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) quadrangle map for “Murdock”, Florida indicates that 
the topography in the vicinity of the Subject Property is essentially flat with an elevation of 
approximately 20-25 feet above the National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD) of 1929. 
 
5.4 Historical Use Information for the Subject Property and Adjacent Properties 
 
The objective of consulting historical sources is to develop a history of the previous uses of 
the Subject Property and surrounding area, in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses 
having led to recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property.  
The following standard historical sources, as specified in ASTM 1527-13, were researched 
and utilized for completion of this report. 
 
5.4.1 Aerial Photograph Review 
 
Aerial photographs for the years 2020, 2016, 2010, 2005, 1998, 1995, 1986, 1978, 1974, 
1969, 1957, 1951 and 1948 were obtained from the Florida Department of Transportation 
website at https://fdotewp1.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/ and the University of 
Florida Map & Digital Imagery Library website at https://ufdc.ufl.edu/aerials to check for visual 
evidence of land use activities that may indicate a potential adverse environmental impact 
upon the Subject Property.  Copies of the aerials are included in Appendix C.   
 
A review of the historical aerial photographs indicates that the Subject Property appears 
similar to the way it is today, undeveloped wooded land, since at least 1948.  Dirt pathways 
that run north-south through the Subject Property are apparent on the 1978 to 1995 aerial 
photos.  Construction of the drainage canal and residential development east of the Subject 
Property are evident in the 1978 aerial photo.   
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5.4.2 U.S.G.S. 7.5 Minute Topographic Map 
 
A review of the “Murdock”, Florida U.S.G.S. 7.5 Minute Topographic Map dated 1956 and 
photorevised in 1987 indicates that the Subject Property was undeveloped at the time of the 
original map.  No environmental concerns were identified for the topographic map reviewed. 
 
5.4.3 Sanborn Maps and R.L. Polk Directories  
 
Due to the limited development history and location of the Subject Property, R.L. Polk City 
Directories were not reviewed for the Subject Property.  Also due to the limited development 
history and location of the Subject Property, Sanborn Maps are not available for the Subject 
Property and were not reviewed. 
 
5.4.4 Chain of Title Review 
 
A Chain-of-Title was not provided or requested by the client and therefore was not reviewed 
as part of this Phase I ESA. 
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6.0  SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
An onsite visual reconnaissance of the Subject Property and improvements for indications of 
possible environmental concerns was conducted on August 13, 2021.  Access to the Subject 
Property and an explanation of the facilities to be included in the assessment, was provided 
by Skyhook Structural Engineering, P.C.   
 
6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 
The reconnaissance consisted of systematically traversing the reasonably accessible 
perimeter and interior portions of the Subject Property in a grid-like manner to provide an 
overlapping field of view.  Where possible, photographs were taken to document current site 
conditions.  Appendix D contains the photographs taken during the site reconnaissance. 
 
The onsite reconnaissance typically addresses several items that may pose a potential 
environmental concern to the Subject Property.  These items include, but are not limited to, 
containers, drums, storage tanks, dumps, pits, ponds, landfills, borrow pits, lagoons, 
transformers, surface stains, chemically stressed vegetation, and other similar items.   
 
6.2 General Site Setting 
 
The Subject Property consists of approximately 13.3± acres of undeveloped wooded land.    
 
6.3 Exterior Observations 
 
At the time of the on-site reconnaissance, the Subject Property consists of undeveloped 
wooded land.  No evidence of aboveground or underground petroleum storage tanks was 
noted onsite.  No pits, ponds, landfills or lagoons were observed onsite.  No evidence of 
chemically stressed vegetation was observed onsite.  No recognized environmental 
conditions were identified during the onsite reconnaissance.  A majority of the Subject 
Property was covered with dense vegetation, which prohibited a clear view of the ground 
surface.  This is considered to be a limitation of this report. 
 
6.4 Interior Observations 
 
There were no buildings present at the time of the site reconnaissance, 
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7.0  INTERVIEWS 
 
7.1 Interview with Owner 
 
A written questionnaire was provided to Mr. Mark Brenckman, a representative of the property 
owner.  A copy of the completed questionnaire is provided in Appendix E.   
 
7.2 Interview with Key Site Manager 
 
Please refer to Section 7.1 for Key Site Manager interview information. 
 
7.3 Interview with Occupants 
 
There were no occupants on the Subject Property at the time of this assessment. 
 
7.4 Interview with Others 
 
Interviews with State of Florida and local government officials were not conducted because 
those representatives typically refer inquiring parties to their on-line database records. Please 
refer to Section 5.0 for a discussion of the regulatory databases reviewed as part of this 
assessment.  Interviews with past owners were not conducted as contact information for these 
entities/individuals was unavailable.   
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8.0  SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
 
This survey represents an appropriate inquiry and investigation of the Subject Property to 
determine the existence of contamination based on: 
 


• Apparent possible sources of on-site contamination; 
• Apparent possible neighboring sources of contamination; 
• Regulatory information obtained from Federal, State, and Local 


agencies; and 
• Information regarding previous owners and operators. 


 
Based upon the information presented in the assessment reported above, the following 
findings are presented: 
 


1. A review of available federal and state environmental records did not indicate 
evidence of environmentally suspicious land use on the Subject Property. 


 
2. A review of aerial photographs and topographic maps did not reveal evidence of 


environmentally suspicious land use on the Subject Property.   
 


3. A reconnaissance of the Subject Property did not indicate the presence of 
environmentally suspicious activities or potential environmental concerns on the 
Subject Property.  A majority of the Subject Property was covered with dense 
vegetation, which prohibited a clear view of the ground surface.  This is considered 
to be a limitation of this report. 
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9.0  CONCLUSIONS 
 
We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
Standard E1527-13 of the Subject Property as described under Section 3.1 of this report.  
Any deviations from this procedure and/or limitations are identified within the appropriate 
sections of the report.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property. 
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11.0  SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 
 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition 
of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations 
(CFR) Part 312.  We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and 
experience to assess a property.  We have developed and performed the all appropriate 
inquiries in general conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 
312.  Resumes for the undersigned are provided in Appendix F. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
     
Maureen F. Nichols, P.E. 
Senior Environmental Consultant 
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Property Record Information for 1118010010


Ownership:
AMERICAN MOMENTUM BANK


4830 W KENNEDY BLVD STE 200, TAMPA, FL, 33609-2521


Situs Address:
501 E PRICE BLVD NORTH PORT, FL, 34288


Land Area:
Municipality:
Subdivision:


Property Use:
Status


Sec/Twp/Rge:
Census:
Zoning:


Total Living Units:
Parcel Description:


580,658 Sq.Ft.


City of North Port


3066 - TWIN LAKES OFFICE PARK


1000 - Vacant commercial land


OPEN


19-39S-22E


121150027423


PCDN - PLANNED COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 


0


TRACT A, LESS BEG AT NW COR OF TRACT A TH E 125.82
FT ALG S LINE OF PRICE BLVD, TH S 45 FT TH E 233.5 FT TH S 65 FT TH SELY
ALG CURVE TO LEFT 60.18 FT TH W 363.34 FT TH N 170 FT TO POB, TWIN
LAKES OFFICE PARK, CONTAINING 13.3 C-AC M/L


 


Buildings


Vacant Land


Extra Features


There are no extra features associated with this parcel


Current Exemptions


There are no exemptions associated with this parcel.


Sales & Transfers
 


Transfer Date Recorded Consideration Instrument Number Qualification Code Grantor/Seller Instrument Type
5/21/2015 $100 2015063902 11 BRAZOS XIII LLC WD
10/13/2011 $100 2011127963 11 LAKESIDE PROPERTIES LLC, CT
4/28/2004 $1,338,200 2004091573 X2 FULLENKAMP DENNIS J TTEE, WD


Associated Tangible Accounts


There are no associated tangible accounts for this parcel


Property record information last updated on: 8/16/2021


FEMA Flood Zone (Data provided by Sarasota County Government as of 8/16/2021)
Different por�ons of a property can be in different flood zones. Please click on MAP link below to see the flood zones.


FIRM Panel Floodway SFHA *** Flood Zone ** Community Base Flood Elevation (ft) CFHA *
0384F OUT OUT X 120279 OUT


Values


Year Land Building Extra Feature Just Assessed Exemptions Taxable Cap 
 2021 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0
 2020 $952,300 $0 $0 $952,300 $952,300 $0 $952,300 $0
 2019 $952,300 $0 $0 $952,300 $952,300 $0 $952,300 $0
 2018 $952,300 $0 $0 $952,300 $952,300 $0 $952,300 $0
 2017 $934,500 $0 $0 $934,500 $934,500 $0 $934,500 $0
 2016 $934,500 $0 $0 $934,500 $934,500 $0 $934,500 $0
 2015 $921,100 $0 $0 $921,100 $921,100 $0 $921,100 $0
 2014 $921,100 $0 $0 $921,100 $921,100 $0 $921,100 $0
 2013 $921,100 $0 $0 $921,100 $921,100 $0 $921,100 $0
 2012 $934,500 $0 $0 $934,500 $934,500 $0 $934,500 $0







FIRM Panel Floodway SFHA *** Flood Zone ** Community Base Flood Elevation (ft) CFHA *
0384F OUT IN AE 120279 23.1 OUT
0384F OUT OUT X500 120279 OUT


* If your property is in a SFHA or CFHA, use the map to determine if the building footprint is within the flood area.  
** For more information on flood and flood related issues specific to this property, call (941) 240-8050  
*** Federal law requires flood insurance for all properties in SFHAs with federally backed mortgages. 
For general questions regarding the flood map, call (941) 861-5000.
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APPENDIX  B 
 


Regulatory Database Search Results   







    Project Property: North Port Property
North Port Property 
North Port FL 34288


    Project No: 21-0064
    Report Type: Database Report
    Order No: 21080900334
    Requested by: ep3, Inc.
    Date Completed: August 10, 2021







2 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21080900334


h-Table of Contents


Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY


Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase I Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
database review of environmental records.


License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.


Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.


No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. ("ERIS") using
various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report applies only to the address and
up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the
data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not
constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and
all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for
any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.


Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and Report
(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its
licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.


Table of Contents


Table of Contents...........................................................................................2
Executive Summary........................................................................................3
       Executive Summary: Report Summary.......................................................................................................................4


       Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property...................................................................................8


       Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties........................................................................9


       Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source.......................................................................................................10


Map...............................................................................................................11
Aerial.............................................................................................................14
Topographic Map..........................................................................................15
Detail Report.................................................................................................16
Unplottable Summary...................................................................................20
Unplottable Report........................................................................................21
Appendix: Database Descriptions.................................................................22
Definitions.....................................................................................................34



http://www.erisinfo.com





3 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21080900334


h-Executive Summary


Property Information:


 Project Property: North Port Property
North Port Property  North Port FL 34288


 Project No: 21-0064


 Coordinates:


                                    Latitude: 27.06645345
                                    Longitude: -82.15274526
                                    UTM Northing: 2,994,318.88
                                    UTM Easting: 385,692.92
                                    UTM Zone: 17R


Elevation: 25 FT


Order Information:


 Order No: 21080900334
 Date Requested: August 9, 2021
 Requested by: ep3, Inc.
 Report Type: Database Report


Historicals/Products:


Executive Summary
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h-Executive Summary: Report Summary


Database  Searched Search 
Radius


Project 
Property


Within 
0.12mi


0.125mi 
to 0.25mi


0.25mi to
0.50mi


0.50mi to
1.00mi


Total


Standard Environmental Records


Federal                                               


        rr-DOE FUSRAP-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    


        rr-NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    


        rr-PROPOSED NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    


        rr-DELETED NPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-SEMS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-ODI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-CERCLIS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-IODI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-CERCLIS LIENS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    


        rr-RCRA CORRACTS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    


        rr-RCRA TSD-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-RCRA LQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-RCRA SQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-RCRA VSQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-RCRA NON GEN-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-FED ENG-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-FED INST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-LUCIS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    


        rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    


        rr-ERNS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    


        rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-FEMA UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-FRP-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-HIST GAS STATIONS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


DOE FUSRAP


NPL


PROPOSED NPL


DELETED NPL


SEMS


SEMS ARCHIVE


ODI


CERCLIS


IODI


CERCLIS NFRAP


CERCLIS LIENS


RCRA CORRACTS


RCRA TSD


RCRA LQG


RCRA SQG


RCRA VSQG


RCRA NON GEN


FED ENG


FED INST


LUCIS


ERNS 1982 TO 1986


ERNS 1987 TO 1989


ERNS


FED BROWNFIELDS


FEMA UST


FRP


HIST GAS STATIONS
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius


Project 
Property


Within 
0.12mi


0.125mi 
to 0.25mi


0.25mi to
0.50mi


0.50mi to
1.00mi


Total


        rr-REFN-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-BULK TERMINAL-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-SEMS LIEN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    


        rr-SUPERFUND ROD-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    


 
State                                               


        rr-SHWS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    


        rr-DELISTED SHWS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    


        rr-CLEANUP DEP-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    


        rr-WCRPS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    


        rr-DELISTED WCRPS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    


        rr-SWF/LF-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-LST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-DELISTED LST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 1 - -    1
    


        rr-AST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 1 - -    1
    


        rr-DEL UST AST TANK-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-DEL STORAGE TANK-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-FF TANKS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-STCS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-INST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-ENG-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-VCP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-BROWNFIELDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-BROWNFIELD AREA-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


 
Tribal                                               


        rr-INDIAN LUST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-INDIAN UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-DELISTED ILST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-DELISTED IUST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


 
County                                               No County databases were selected to be included in the search.


Additional Environmental Records


Federal                                               


        rr-PFAS NPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   


REFN


BULK TERMINAL


SEMS LIEN


SUPERFUND ROD


SHWS


DELISTED SHWS


CLEANUP DEP


WCRPS


DELISTED WCRPS


SWF/LF


LST


DELISTED LST


UST


AST


DEL UST AST TANK


DEL STORAGE TANK


FF TANKS


STCS


INST


ENG


VCP


BROWNFIELDS


BROWNFIELD AREA


INDIAN LUST


INDIAN UST


DELISTED ILST


DELISTED IUST


PFAS NPL
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius


Project 
Property


Within 
0.12mi


0.125mi 
to 0.25mi


0.25mi to
0.50mi


0.50mi to
1.00mi


Total


        rr-FINDS/FRS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   


        rr-TRIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   


        rr-PFAS TRI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   


        rr-PFAS WATER-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   


        rr-HMIRS-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   


        rr-NCDL-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   


        rr-TSCA-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   


        rr-HIST TSCA-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   


        rr-FTTS ADMIN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   


        rr-FTTS INSP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   


        rr-PRP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   


        rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   


        rr-ICIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   


        rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   


        rr-DELISTED FED DRY-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   


        rr-FUDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   


        rr-FORMER NIKE-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   


        rr-PIPELINE INCIDENT-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   


        rr-MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   


        rr-HIST MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   


        rr-MINES-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   


        rr-SMCRA-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   


        rr-MRDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   


        rr-URANIUM-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   


        rr-ALT FUELS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   


        rr-SSTS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   


        rr-PCB-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   


 
State                                               


        rr-PRIORITYCLEAN-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-DELISTED DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-HISTORICAL DRYC-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-SPILLS-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    


        rr-DWM CONTAM-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-DEL CONTAM SITE-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


FINDS/FRS


TRIS


PFAS TRI
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HMIRS


NCDL


TSCA


HIST TSCA
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius


Project 
Property


Within 
0.12mi


0.125mi 
to 0.25mi


0.25mi to
0.50mi


0.50mi to
1.00mi


Total


        rr-PFAS AFFF-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-PFAS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-UIC-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    


        rr-WELL SURVEILLANCE-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


        rr-CDV SOUTHEAST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    


        rr-TIER 2-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    


        rr-DELISTED COUNTY-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    


 
Tribal                                               No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.


 
County                                               No County additional environmental databases were selected to be included in the search.


   Total: 0 0 2 0 0     2


* PO – Property Only
* 'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.


PFAS AFFF


PFAS


UIC


WELL SURVEILLANCE


CDV SOUTHEAST


TIER 2


DELISTED COUNTY
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property


Map
Key


DB  Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)


Elev Diff
(ft)


Page 
Number


No records found in the selected databases for the project property.


Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties


Map
Key 


DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)


Elev Diff
(ft)


Page 
Number


m1d
dd-AST-813497557-aa


PUBLIX SUPER MARKET 
#1180


1251 S TOLEDO BLADE 
BLVD 
NORTH PORT FL 34289-


W 0.22 / 
1,144.40


-1 p1p-16-813497557-x1x 


Facility ID | Facility Status: 9809640 | OPEN 
Tank Status | Status Date: U - In Service | 01-AUG-2007 


m2d
dd-UST-860725554-aa


7-ELEVEN STORE#37298 251 S TOLEDO BLADE BLVD 
NORTH PORT FL 34288-


WSW 0.22 / 
1,145.10


-1 p1p-17-860725554-x1x 


Facility ID | Facility Status: 9815553 | OPEN 
Tank Status | Status Date: U - In Service | 01-APR-2017, U - In Service | 01-APR-2017 


16


17


1


2


AST


UST


Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties
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h-Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source


Standard


State


UST - Underground Storage Tanks
 


A search of the UST database, dated Feb 28, 2021 has found that there are 1 UST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project
property. 
 


Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 


7-ELEVEN STORE#37298   251 S TOLEDO BLADE BLVD 
NORTH PORT FL 34288-


WSW 0.22 / 1,145.10 m-2-860725554-a 


Facility ID | Facility Status: 9815553 | OPEN 
Tank Status | Status Date: U - In Service | 01-APR-2017, U - In Service | 01-APR-2017 
  


AST - Aboveground Storage Tanks
 


A search of the AST database, dated Feb 28, 2021 has found that there are 1 AST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project
property. 
 


Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 


PUBLIX SUPER MARKET #1180 1251 S TOLEDO BLADE BLVD 
NORTH PORT FL 34289-


W 0.22 / 1,144.40 m-1-813497557-a 


Facility ID | Facility Status: 9809640 | OPEN 
Tank Status | Status Date: U - In Service | 01-AUG-2007 
  


2


1


Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source
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h-Detail Report


Map Key Number of 
Records


Direction Distance
(mi/ft)


Elev/Diff
(ft)


Site DB


m-1-813497557-b 


1 of 1 W 0.22 / 
1,144.40


23.99 / 
-1


PUBLIX SUPER MARKET #1180 
1251 S TOLEDO BLADE BLVD 
NORTH PORT FL 34289-


dd-AST-813497557-bb


p1p-813497557-y1y 


Facility ID: 9809640 Lat DD:
Facility Status: OPEN Lat MM:
ASTs: 1 Lat SS:
USTs: 0 Long DD:
Tanks: 1 Long MM:
Facility Type: C Long SS:
Contact: MICHAEL HEWETT | BRENDA WILLIAMS 


EXT-55017
Lat/Long Method:


Facility Phone: 9414266672 Bad Addr Indicator:
Owner ID: 25164 County:
Owner Phone: 8636881188 Dep Co: C
Owner: PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS INC - ENVIRONMENTAL
Owner Address1: PO BOX 407
Owner Address2: ATTN: ESP STORAGE TANK REGIS
Owner City: LAKELAND
Owner State: FL
Owner Zip 5: 33802
Owner Zip 4:
Type Desc: Fuel user/Non-retail
Oculus Docs Inventory URL: https://erisservice7.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/flo/ocure.ashx?ID=9809640&CAT=11
Information Portal Facility URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/facilitysearch?pagination=true&facility.id=9809640
Information Portal Doc URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/9809640/facility!search
 


Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 1 Gallons: 1000
Tank Status: U - In Service Placement: ABOVEGROUND
Status Date: 01-AUG-2007 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Installation Date: 01-AUG-2007 Mineral Acid:
Tank Determination 
Desc:


Double Walled


Substance: G - Emerg Generator Diesel
 


Piping 
 
Tank ID: 1 Piping Description: A-Abv, no soil contact
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-AUG-2007
 
Tank ID: 1 Piping Description: I-Suction piping system
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-AUG-2007
 


Monitoring 
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-AUG-2007
Monitoring Desc: Q-Visual inspection of ASTs
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-AUG-2007
Monitoring Desc: 1-Continuous electronic sensing
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-AUG-2007


1
AST


Detail Report
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Map Key Number of 
Records


Direction Distance
(mi/ft)


Elev/Diff
(ft)


Site DB


Monitoring Desc: F-Monitor dbl wall tank space
 


Tank Construction 
 
Cons Code: I Cons Desc: DOUBLE WALL
 
Cons Code: M Cons Desc: SPILL CONTAINMENT BUCKET
 
Cons Code: P Cons Desc: LEVEL GAUGES/ALARMS
 
Cons Code: C Cons Desc: STEEL


m-2-860725554-b 


1 of 1 WSW 0.22 / 
1,145.10


23.73 / 
-1


7-ELEVEN STORE#37298 
251 S TOLEDO BLADE BLVD 
NORTH PORT FL 34288-


dd-UST-860725554-bb


p1p-860725554-y1y 


Facility ID: 9815553 Lat DD:
Facility Status: OPEN Lat MM:
ASTs: 0 Lat SS:
USTs: 2 Long DD:
Tanks: 2 Long MM:
Facility Type: A Long SS:
Contact: DAVID PETERSEN | MILEI AVILES | 


JENNIFER DART
Lat/Long Method:


Facility Phone: 4072476750 Bad Addr Indicator:
Owner ID: 20385 County:
Owner Phone: 4074032995 Dep Co: C
Owner: 7-ELEVEN INC - GASOLINE COMP DEPT 0148
Owner Address1: PO BOX 711
Owner Address2: ATTN: MGR-FL REGION GAS & ENVIRN COMPL
Owner City: DALLAS
Owner State: TX
Owner Zip 5: 75221
Owner Zip 4:
Type Desc: Retail Station
Oculus Documents Inventory 
URL:


https://erisservice7.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/flo/ocure.ashx?ID=9815553&CAT=11


Information Portal Facility URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/facilitysearch?pagination=true&facility.id=9815553
Information Portal Document 
URL:


http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/9815553/facility!search


 


Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 1 Gallons: 20000
Tank Status: U - In Service Placement: UNDERGROUND
Status Date: 01-APR-2017 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Installation Date: 01-APR-2017 Mineral Acid:
Tank Determination 
Desc:


Double Walled


Substance: 8 - Ethanol E10
 


Piping 
 
Pipe Description: J-Pressurized piping system
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Pipe Description: C-Fiberglass
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Pipe Description: K-Dispenser liners
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 


2
UST
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Map Key Number of 
Records


Direction Distance
(mi/ft)


Elev/Diff
(ft)


Site DB


Pipe Description: F-Double wall
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 


Monitoring 
 
Monitoring Desc: F-Monitor dbl wall tank space
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: K-Monitor dbl wall pipe space
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: 1-Continuous electronic sensing
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: 5-Electronic monitor dispenser liners
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: H-Mechanical line leak detector
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: 3-Electronic monitor pipe sumps
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 


Tank Construction 
 
Cons Code: O Cons Desc: TIGHT FILL
 
Cons Code: P Cons Desc: LEVEL GAUGES/ALARMS
 
Cons Code: I Cons Desc: DOUBLE WALL
 
Cons Code: E Cons Desc: FIBERGLASS
 
Cons Code: M Cons Desc: SPILL CONTAINMENT BUCKET
 
Cons Code: N Cons Desc: FLOW SHUT-OFF
 


Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 2 Gallons: 20000
Tank Status: U - In Service Placement: UNDERGROUND
Status Date: 01-APR-2017 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Installation Date: 01-APR-2017 Mineral Acid:
Tank Determination 
Desc:


Double Walled


Substance: D - Vehicular Diesel
 


Piping 
 
Pipe Description: J-Pressurized piping system
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Pipe Description: K-Dispenser liners
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
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Map Key Number of 
Records


Direction Distance
(mi/ft)


Elev/Diff
(ft)


Site DB


Pipe Description: F-Double wall
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Pipe Description: C-Fiberglass
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 


Monitoring 
 
Monitoring Desc: F-Monitor dbl wall tank space
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: K-Monitor dbl wall pipe space
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: H-Mechanical line leak detector
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: 3-Electronic monitor pipe sumps
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: 5-Electronic monitor dispenser liners
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: 1-Continuous electronic sensing
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 


Tank Construction 
 
Cons Code: E Cons Desc: FIBERGLASS
 
Cons Code: M Cons Desc: SPILL CONTAINMENT BUCKET
 
Cons Code: O Cons Desc: TIGHT FILL
 
Cons Code: L Cons Desc: COMPARTMENTED
 
Cons Code: P Cons Desc: LEVEL GAUGES/ALARMS
 
Cons Code: I Cons Desc: DOUBLE WALL
 
Cons Code: N Cons Desc: FLOW SHUT-OFF
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h-Unplottable Summary


Total:  1  Unplottable sites


DB Company Name/Site 
Name        


Address City Zip ERIS ID


uu-STCS-821981453-aa CLEVELAND SERVICE 
STATION


NWC EXIT 32 & TOLEDO BLADE 
RD 


NORTH PORT FL 33596 821981453 


Facility ID | Facility Status (Open Data): 9804064 | DELETED 
 


STCS


Unplottable Summary
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h-Unplottable Report


Site: CLEVELAND SERVICE STATION 
NWC EXIT 32 & TOLEDO BLADE RD   NORTH PORT FL 33596 uu-STCS-821981453-bb


Facility ID: 9804064 Name (Map):
Name: Cleveland Service Station Contam (Map):
Type: A - Retail Station Status (Map):
Status: Deleted Fac Type (Map):
Address Line 1: Nwc Exit 32 & Toledo Blade Rd Fac Stat (Map):
Address Line 2: Address (Map):
City: North Port City (Map):
County: 08 - Charlotte County (Map):
State: FL Zip4 (Map):
Zip: 33596 Zip5 (Map):
Fac Name(Open Data): CLEVELAND SERVICE STATION
Status (Open Data):
Facility Status (Open Data): DELETED
Facility Type Code (Open Data): A
Facility Type (Open Data): Retail Station
Fac Clnup Stat Cd(Open Data):
Fac Cleanup Stat(Open Data):
Clnup Stat Eff Dt(Open Data): 1970/01/01 00:00:00+00
Address (Open Data): NWC EXIT 32 & TOLEDO BLADE RD
City (Open Data): NORTH PORT
Zip5 (Open Data): 33596
County (Open Data): CHARLOTTE
CC County ID (Open Data): 8
 


FDEP Storage Tank Monitoring Open Data Details
 
Object ID: 58179 Ver Prog:
Regulated: NO Ver Date: 1970/01/01 00:00:00+00
OOIC: Elevation:
Rel Feat: El Datum:
ALB East: El Resolut:
ALB North: El Units:
Datum: Loc ID:
Col Meth: Lat DD:
Col Name: Lat MM:
Col Date: 1970/01/01 00:00:00+00 Long DD:
Col Prog: Long MM:
Map Src: Lat SS:
Map Scale: Long SS:
Coord Acc: X: -87.9298093102645
Ver Meth: Y: 23.9424517058479
Ver Name: 
Col Aff:
Ver Aff:
Direct:
Documents: https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/9804064/gis-facility!search
 


FDEP - Storage Tank Contamination Monitoring (STCM) Details
 
Contact: David Young Latitude: 28:39:39.0000
Phone: 941-992-0324 Longitude: 86:39:55.0000
District: SD LL Method: UNVR
County 1: 08 - Charlotte Account Owner: Young, David M
Name: Cleveland Service Station


Nwc Exit 32 & Toledo Blade Rd
North Port, FL 33596


STCS


Unplottable Report



http://www.erisinfo.com





22 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21080900334


h-Appendix: Database Descriptions


Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with 
each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update.  ERIS updates 
databases as set out in ASTM Standard E1527-13, Section 8.1.8 Sources of Standard Source Information: 


"Government information from nongovernmental sources may be considered current if the source updates the information at least every
90 days, or, for information that is updated less frequently than quarterly by the government agency, within 90 days of the date the 
government agency makes the information available to the public."


Standard Environmental Record Sources


Federal


Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program: rr-DOE FUSRAP-bb


The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where 
radioactive contamination remained from the Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations. The DOE Office of 
Legacy Management (LM) established long-term surveillance and maintenance (LTS&M) requirements for remediated FUSRAP sites. DOE evaluates 
the final site conditions of a remediated site on the basis of risk for different future uses. DOE then confirms that LTS&M requirements will maintain 
protectiveness.
Government Publication Date: Mar 4, 2017


National Priority List: rr-NPL-bb


National Priorities List (Superfund)-NPL: EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency) list of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned 
hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund program. The NPL, which EPA is required to update at least
once a year, is based primarily on the score a site receives from EPA's Hazard Ranking System. A site must be on the NPL to receive money from the 
Superfund Trust Fund for remedial action.
Government Publication Date: Jun 25, 2021


National Priority List - Proposed: rr-PROPOSED NPL-bb


Includes sites proposed (by the EPA, the state, or concerned citizens) for addition to the NPL due to contamination by hazardous waste and identified by
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human health and/or the environment.
Government Publication Date: Jun 25, 2021


Deleted NPL: rr-DELETED NPL-bb


The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. 
In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.
Government Publication Date: Jun 25, 2021


SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory: rr-SEMS-bb


The Superfund Program has deployed the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), which integrates multiple legacy systems into a 
comprehensive tracking and reporting tool. This inventory contains active sites evaluated by the Superfund program that are either proposed to be or 
are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The Active 
Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial, 
enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or conducted.
Government Publication Date: Mar 23, 2021


SEMS List 8R Archive Sites: rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-bb


The Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An 
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the Superfund 
program at this time.
Government Publication Date: Mar 23, 2021


DOE FUSRAP


NPL


PROPOSED NPL


DELETED NPL


SEMS


SEMS ARCHIVE


Appendix: Database Descriptions



http://www.erisinfo.com





23 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21080900334


Inventory of Open Dumps, June 1985: rr-ODI-bb


The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) provides for publication of an inventory of open dumps.  The Act defines "open dumps" as 
facilities which do not comply with EPA's "Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices" (40 CFR 257).
Government Publication Date: Jun 1985


Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - 
CERCLIS:


rr-CERCLIS-bb


Superfund is a program administered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to locate, investigate, and clean up the worst 
hazardous waste sites throughout the United States. CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA 
Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites 
that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The EPA administers the Superfund program in cooperation with 
individual states and tribal governments; this database is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013


EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands: rr-IODI-bb


Public Law 103-399, The Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994, enacted October 22, 1994, identified congressional concerns that solid waste 
open dump sites located on American Indian or Alaska Native (AI/AN) lands threaten the health and safety of residents of those lands and contiguous 
areas. The purpose of the Act is to identify the location of open dumps on Indian lands, assess the relative health and environment hazards posed by 
those sites, and provide financial and technical assistance to Indian tribal governments to close such dumps in compliance with Federal standards and 
regulations or standards promulgated by Indian Tribal governments or Alaska Native entities.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 1998


CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned: rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-bb


An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the 
Superfund program at this time. The Archive designation means that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and 
that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that 
there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL 
site.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013


CERCLIS Liens: rr-CERCLIS LIENS-bb


A Federal Superfund lien exists at any property where EPA has incurred Superfund costs to address contamination ("Superfund site") and has provided 
notice of liability to the property owner.  A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund") lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has 
spent Superfund monies.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2014


RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action: rr-RCRA CORRACTS-bb


RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  At these sites, the Corrective Action Program ensures that cleanups occur. 
EPA and state regulators work with facilities and communities to design remedies based on the contamination, geology, and anticipated use unique to 
each site.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021


RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities: rr-RCRA TSD-bb


RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. This database includes Non-Corrective Action sites listed as treatment, 
storage and/or disposal facilities of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021


RCRA Generator List: rr-RCRA LQG-bb


RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any person or site 
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Large Quantity Generators (LQGs) generate 1,000 kilograms per month or 
more of hazardous waste or more than one kilogram per month of acutely hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021


ODI


CERCLIS


IODI


CERCLIS NFRAP


CERCLIS LIENS


RCRA CORRACTS


RCRA TSD


RCRA LQG
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RCRA Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA SQG-bb


RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any 
person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Small Quantity Generators (SQGs) generate more than 100 
kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms, of hazardous waste per month.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021


RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA VSQG-bb


RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. A hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and 
actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQG)  generate 100 kilograms or less per month of hazardous
waste, or one kilogram or less per month of acutely hazardous waste. Additionally, VSQG may not accumulate more than 1,000 kilograms of hazardous 
waste at any time.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021


RCRA Non-Generators: rr-RCRA NON GEN-bb


RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any person or site 
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10).   Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021


Federal Engineering Controls-ECs: rr-FED ENG-bb


Engineering controls (ECs) encompass a variety of engineered and constructed physical barriers (e.g., soil capping, sub-surface venting systems, 
mitigation barriers, fences) to contain and/or prevent exposure to contamination on a property.  This database is made available by the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021


Federal Institutional Controls- ICs: rr-FED INST-bb


Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments, such as administrative and legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to 
contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy. Although it is EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency ) expectation that 
treatment or engineering controls will be used to address principal threat wastes and that groundwater will be returned to its beneficial use whenever 
practicable, ICs play an important role in site remedies because they reduce exposure to contamination by limiting land or resource use and guide 
human behavior at a site.
Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021


Land Use Control Information System: rr-LUCIS-bb


The LUCIS database is maintained by the U.S. Department of the Navy and contains information for former Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) 
properties across the United States.
Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2006


Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-bb


Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1982-1986


Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-bb


Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1987-1989


Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS-bb


Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports made available by the United States Coast Guard National Response Center (NRC). The NRC 
fields initial reports for pollution and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. These data 
contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state response agency.
Government Publication Date: Nov 9, 2020
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The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Database: rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-bb


Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a 
hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties protects the environment, reduces blight, and takes 
development pressures off greenspaces and working lands.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 6, 2021


FEMA Underground Storage Tank Listing: rr-FEMA UST-bb


The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) of the Department of Homeland Security maintains a list of FEMA owned underground storage 
tanks.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2017


Facility Response Plan: rr-FRP-bb


List of facilities that have submitted Facility Response Plans (FRP) to EPA. Facilities that could reasonably be expected to cause "substantial harm" to 
the environment by discharging oil into or on navigable waters are required to prepare and submit Facility Response Plans (FRPs). Harm is determined 
based on total oil storage capacity, secondary containment and age of tanks, oil transfer activities, history of discharges, proximity to a public drinking 
water intake or sensitive environments.
Government Publication Date: Dec 2, 2020


Historical Gas Stations: rr-HIST GAS STATIONS-bb


This historic directory of service stations is provided by the Cities Service Company.  The directory includes Cities Service filling stations that were 
located throughout the United States in 1930.
Government Publication Date: Jul 1, 1930


Petroleum Refineries: rr-REFN-bb


List of petroleum refineries from the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA) Refinery Capacity Report. Includes operating and idle petroleum 
refineries (including new refineries under construction) and refineries shut down during the previous year located in the 50 States, the District of 
Columbia, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, Guam, and other U.S. possessions. Survey locations adjusted using public data.
Government Publication Date: Jul 10, 2020


Petroleum Product and Crude Oil Rail Terminals: rr-BULK TERMINAL-bb


List of petroleum product and crude oil rail terminals made available by the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA). Includes operable bulk 
petroleum product terminals located in the 50 States and the District of Columbia with a total bulk shell storage capacity of 50,000 barrels or more, 
and/or the ability to receive volumes from tanker, barge, or pipeline; also rail terminals handling the loading and unloading of crude oil that were active 
between 2017 and 2018. Petroleum product terminals comes from the EIA-815 Bulk Terminal and Blender Report, which includes working, shell in 
operation, and shell idle for several major product groupings. Survey locations adjusted using public data.
Government Publication Date: Apr 28, 2020


LIEN on Property: rr-SEMS LIEN-bb


The EPA Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) provides LIEN information on properties under the EPA Superfund Program.
Government Publication Date: May 25, 2021


Superfund Decision Documents: rr-SUPERFUND ROD-bb


This database contains a listing of decision documents for Superfund sites.  Decision documents serve to provide the reasoning for the choice of (or) 
changes to a Superfund Site cleanup plan. The decision documents include Records of Decision (ROD), ROD Amendments, Explanations of Significant 
Differences (ESD), along with other associated memos and files. This information is maintained and made available by the US EPA (Environmental 
Protection Agency).
Government Publication Date: Jun 28, 2021


State 


Superfund Waste Cleanup & State-Funded Action Sites: rr-SHWS-bb


List of hazardous waste cleanup sites participating in various federal and state funded cleanup programs. Florida's State-Funded Action Sites and 
Superfund Waste Cleanup Sites lists are maintained and made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). This database 
is state equivalent CERCLIS.
Government Publication Date: May 18, 2021
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Delisted State-Funded Action Sites: rr-DELISTED SHWS-bb


This database contains a list of closed hazardous waste sites of various federal and state funded cleanup programs that were removed from the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).
Government Publication Date: May 18, 2021


Florida Department of Environmental Protection Cleanup Sites: rr-CLEANUP DEP-bb


The Cleanup Sites layer feeds the FDEP's Contamination Locator Map (CLM). It provides locations and document links for sites currently in the cleanup 
process and sites awaiting cleanup funding. Cleanup programs include: Brownfields, Petroleum, EPA Superfund (CERCLA), Drycleaning, Responsible 
Party Cleanup, State Funded Cleanup, State Owned Lands Cleanup and Hazardous Waste Cleanup.
Government Publication Date: Oct 28, 2020


Waste Cleanup Responsible Party Sites: rr-WCRPS-bb


List of Open, Closed, and Inactive Waste Cleanup Responsible Party sites made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
Government Publication Date: Apr 11, 2021


Delisted Waste Cleanup Responsible Party Sites: rr-DELISTED WCRPS-bb


List of sites which once appeared on - and have since been removed from - the list of Waste Cleanup Responsible Party Sites made available by the 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
Government Publication Date: Apr 11, 2021


Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills: rr-SWF/LF-bb


The Solid Waste Facility Inventory Report made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) includes all types of authorized
and unauthorized facilities: municipal solid waste, landfills, dumps, construction and demolition disposal, recycling facilities, and more.
Government Publication Date: Mar 24, 2021


Leaking Tanks: rr-LST-bb


The Storage Tank Regulation Section is part of the Petroleum Restoration Program in the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)s 
Division of Waste Management. In 1983, Florida was one of the first states in the union to pass legislation and adopt rules for underground and 
aboveground storage tank systems. Since then, over 28,000 facilities have reported discharges of petroleum products from storage tank systems. 
Florida relies on groundwater for about 92 percent of its drinking water needs, and has some of the most stringent rules in the country.
Government Publication Date: May 17, 2021


Delisted Leaking Tanks: rr-DELISTED LST-bb


Whereas Leaking Tanks (LST) includes only facilities which currently have contamination as recorded by the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection, this list contains facilities which were once included in LST data but no longer appear on the list made available by FDEP. Facilities may be 
removed from the current LST list because the discharge has been cleaned up, or the discharge is not required for 62-770.
Government Publication Date: May 30, 2021


Underground Storage Tanks: rr-UST-bb


List of underground storage tank locations made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). In an effort to minimize the 
occurrence and environmental risks of releases and discharges, FDEP administers standards pertaining to the construction, installation, operation, 
maintenance, repair, closure, and disposal of underground storage tank systems that store regulated substances.
Government Publication Date: Feb 28, 2021


Aboveground Storage Tanks: rr-AST-bb


The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) provides standards for aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) that have individual storage tank
capacities greater than 550 gallons. The state also regulates the registration, construction, installation, operation, maintenance, repair, closure, and 
disposal of storage tank systems that store regulated substances. The listing of regulated aboveground storage tank facilities is maintained by FDEP.
Government Publication Date: Feb 28, 2021


Delisted AST UST Storage Tanks: rr-DEL UST AST TANK-bb


This database contains a list of closed UST and AST storage tank sites that were removed from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
(FDEP) storage tank database.
Government Publication Date: Jul 2, 2015
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This database contains a list of closed storage tank sites that were removed from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) storage 
tank database.
Government Publication Date: Jul 19, 2021


Federal Facilities Listing: rr-FF TANKS-bb


The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Storage Tank Program registers facilities and storage tanks where aboveground or 
underground storage tanks store pollutants, hazardous substances, and/or mineral acid substances regulated by Chapter 62-761, Florida Administrative
Code, or when aboveground storage tanks or compression vessels store a hazardous substance which requires registration according to Chapter 376, 
Florida Statutes.
Government Publication Date: Jun 24, 2021


Storage Tank/Contaminated Facility Search: rr-STCS-bb


List of facilities and tanks in the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems Storage 
Tank/Contaminated Facility Search which do not currently have active, regulated underground or aboveground storage tanks (USTs or ASTs) containing
petroleum. Note that tank details do not appear for facilities for which all tanks have been removed.
Government Publication Date: May 30, 2021


Institutional Controls Registry: rr-INST-bb


The Institutional Controls registry is maintained by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). The registry aims to help preserve 
adequate protection of contaminated soil regions and help to minimize any chances of exposure.
Government Publication Date: May 24, 2021


Engineering Controls: rr-ENG-bb


A listing of all engineering controls that are in place to eliminate or reduce the potential for contaminant migration and exposure to contaminants. These 
controls may include caps, barriers, guards or fences. The list is maintained by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).
Government Publication Date: May 24, 2021


Voluntary Cleanup Sites: rr-VCP-bb


A listing of active and closed voluntary cleanup sites registered by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2020


Brownfield Sites: rr-BROWNFIELDS-bb


Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or underused industrial and commercial 
facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination. This is a list of sites within designated 
Brownfield Areas within Florida where Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement (BSRA)s have been executed between FDEP and a responsible party.
Government Publication Date: May 24, 2021


Brownfield Areas: rr-BROWNFIELD AREA-bb


Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or underused industrial and commercial 
facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination. This is a list of Brownfield Areas, defined 
by the FDEP as contiguous areas of one or more brownfield sites, some of which may not be contaminated, that have been designated as such by a 
local government resolution. Such areas may include all or portions of community redevelopment areas, enterprise zones, empowerment zones, other 
such designated economically deprived communities and areas, and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) designated brownfield pilot projects. 
Because a variety of sources and methods were used to derive information for this data, locations are approximate.
Government Publication Date: May 28, 2021


Tribal 


Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) on Indian Land: rr-INDIAN LUST-bb


Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in EPA Region 4, which includes Florida.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020


Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN UST-bb


Listing of underground storage tanks (USTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in EPA Region 4, which includes Florida.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020
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Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED ILST-bb


Leaking Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal LUST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020


Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED IUST-bb


Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal UST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020


County 


No County databases were selected to be included in the search.


Additional Environmental Record Sources


Federal


PFOA/PFOS Contaminated Sites: rr-PFAS NPL-bb


List of sites where PFOA or PFOS contaminants have been found in drinking water or soil. Made available by the Federal Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2021


Facility Registry Service/Facility Index: rr-FINDS/FRS-bb


The Facility Registry Service (FRS) is a centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites, or places subject to environmental regulations or of 
environmental interest. FRS creates high-quality, accurate, and authoritative facility identification records through rigorous verification and management 
procedures that incorporate information from program national systems, state master facility records, and data collected from EPA's Central Data 
Exchange registrations and data management personnel. This list is made available by the Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA).
Government Publication Date: Nov 2, 2020


Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program: rr-TRIS-bb


The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.
S. facilities and information about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment. One of TRI's primary 
purposes is to inform communities about toxic chemical releases to the environment.
Government Publication Date: Feb 19, 2020


Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Releases: rr-PFAS TRI-bb


List of Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) facilities at which the reported chemical is a Per- or polyfluorinated alkyl substance (PFAS) included in the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances. The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database
containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.S. facilities and information about how facilities manage 
those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment.
Government Publication Date: Feb 19, 2020


Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Water Quality: rr-PFAS WATER-bb


The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a cooperative service sponsored by the United States Geological Survey (USGS), the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), and the National Water Quality Monitoring Council (NWQMC). This listing includes records from the Water Quality Portal where the 
characteristic (environmental measurement) is in the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances.
Government Publication Date: Jul 20, 2020


Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System: rr-HMIRS-bb


US DOT - Department of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) Incidents Reports Database taken from 
Hazmat Intelligence Portal,  U.S. Department of Transportation.
Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2020


National Clandestine Drug Labs: rr-NCDL-bb


The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this data as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law 
enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In 
most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy.
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Government Publication Date: Oct 5, 2020


Toxic Substances Control Act: rr-TSCA-bb


The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule. 
The CDR enables EPA to collect and publish information on the manufacturing, processing, and use of commercial chemical substances and mixtures 
(referred to hereafter as chemical substances) on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory (TSCA Inventory). This includes current information on 
chemical substance production volumes, manufacturing sites, and how the chemical substances are used. This information helps the Agency determine 
whether people or the environment are potentially exposed to reported chemical substances. EPA publishes submitted CDR data that is not Confidential
Business Information (CBI).
Government Publication Date: Apr 11, 2019


Hist TSCA: rr-HIST TSCA-bb


The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.
The 2006 IUR data summary report includes information about chemicals manufactured or imported in quantities of 25,000 pounds or more at a single 
site during calendar year 2005. In addition to the basic manufacturing information collected in previous reporting cycles, the 2006 cycle is the first time 
EPA collected information to characterize exposure during manufacturing, processing and use of organic chemicals. The 2006 cycle also is the first time
manufacturers of inorganic chemicals were required to report basic manufacturing information.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2006


FTTS Administrative Case Listing: rr-FTTS ADMIN-bb


An administrative case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007


FTTS Inspection Case Listing: rr-FTTS INSP-bb


An inspection case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007


Potentially Responsible Parties List: rr-PRP-bb


Early in the cleanup process, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducts a search to find the potentially responsible parties (PRPs). EPA 
looks for evidence to determine liability by matching wastes found at the site with parties that may have contributed wastes to the site.
Government Publication Date: Jun 25, 2021


State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing: rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-bb


The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners (SCRD) was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) Office of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. Coalition members are states with mandated programs and funding for drycleaner 
site remediation. Current members are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, 
Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
Government Publication Date: Nov 08, 2017


Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS): rr-ICIS-bb


The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) is a system that provides information for the Federal Enforcement and Compliance (FE&C) and 
the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) programs. The FE&C component supports the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) 
Civil Enforcement and Compliance program activities. These activities include Compliance Assistance, Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement. The 
NPDES program supports tracking of NPDES permits, limits, discharge monitoring data and other program reports.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021


Drycleaner Facilities: rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-bb


A list of drycleaner facilities from Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) online search. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
tracks facilities that possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify businesses as drycleaner establishments.
Government Publication Date: May 5, 2021
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List of sites removed from the list of Drycleaner Facilities (sites in the EPA's Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) with NAIC or SIC codes 
identifying the business as a drycleaner establishment).
Government Publication Date: May 5, 2021


Formerly Used Defense Sites: rr-FUDS-bb


Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) are properties that were formerly owned by, leased to, or otherwise possessed by and under the jurisdiction of the
Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986, where the Department of Defense (DoD) is responsible for an environmental restoration. This list is 
published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.
Government Publication Date: May 26, 2021


Former Military Nike Missile Sites: rr-FORMER NIKE-bb


This information was taken from report DRXTH-AS-IA-83A016 (Historical Overview of the Nike Missile System, 12/1984) which was performed by 
Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc. for the U.S. Army Toxic and Hazardous Materials Agency Assessment Division.  The Nike system was 
deployed between 1954 and the mid-1970's. Among the substances used or stored on Nike sites were liquid missile fuel (JP-4); starter fluids (UDKH, 
aniline, and furfuryl alcohol); oxidizer (IRFNA); hydrocarbons (motor oil, hydraulic fluid, diesel fuel, gasoline, heating oil); solvents (carbon tetrachloride, 
trichloroethylene, trichloroethane, stoddard solvent); and battery electrolyte. The quantities of material a disposed of and procedures for disposal are not
documented in published reports. Virtually all information concerning the potential for contamination at Nike sites is confined to personnel who were 
assigned to Nike sites.  During deactivation most hardware was shipped to depot-level supply points. There were reportedly instances where excess 
materials were disposed of on or near the site itself at closure. There was reportedly no routine site decontamination.
Government Publication Date: Dec 1, 1984


PHMSA Pipeline Safety Flagged Incidents: rr-PIPELINE INCIDENT-bb


A list of flagged pipeline incidents made available by the U.S. Department of Transportation (US DOT) Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety 
Administration (PHMSA). PHMSA regulations require incident and accident reports for five different pipeline system types.
Government Publication Date: Jul 7, 2020


Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS): rr-MLTS-bb


A list of sites that store radioactive material subject to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements. This list is maintained by the 
NRC. As of September 2016, the NRC no longer releases location information for sites. Site locations were last received in July 2016.
Government Publication Date: May 11, 2021


Historic Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) sites: rr-HIST MLTS-bb


A historic list of sites that have inactive licenses and/or removed from the Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS). In some cases, a site is removed 
from the MLTS when the state becomes an "Agreement State". An Agreement State is a State that has signed an agreement with the Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) authorizing the State to regulate certain uses of radioactive materials within the State.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2010


Mines Master Index File: rr-MINES-bb


The Master Index File (MIF) contains mine identification numbers issued by the Department of Labor Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) for 
mines active or opened since 1971. Note that addresses may or may not correspond with the physical location of the mine itself.
Government Publication Date: Nov 3, 2020


Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act Sites: rr-SMCRA-bb


An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and 
Enforcement (OSMRE) to provide information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory 
contains information on the location, type, and extent of Abandoned Mine Land (AML) impacts, as well as information on the cost associated with the 
reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that 
it is modified as new problems are identified and existing problems are reclaimed.
Government Publication Date: Dec 18, 2020


Mineral Resource Data System: rr-MRDS-bb


The Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) is a collection of reports describing metallic and nonmetallic mineral resources throughout the world. 
Included are deposit name, location, commodity, deposit description, geologic characteristics, production, reserves, resources, and references. This 
database contains the records previously provided in the Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) of USGS and the Mineral Availability System/Mineral 
Industry Locator System (MAS/MILS) originated in the U.S. Bureau of Mines, which is now part of USGS.  The USGS has ceased systematic updates of
the MRDS database with their focus more recently on deposits of critical minerals while providing a well-documented baseline of historical mine 
locations from USGS topographic maps.
Government Publication Date: Mar 15, 2006
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Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act Sites: rr-URANIUM-bb


The Legacy Management Office of the Department of Energy (DOE) manages radioactive and chemical waste, environmental contamination, and 
hazardous material at over 100 sites across the U.S. The L.M. Office manages this database of sites registered under the Uranium Mill Tailings Control 
Act (UMTRCA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 4, 2017


Alternative Fueling Stations: rr-ALT FUELS-bb


List of alternative fueling stations made available by the US Department of Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy. Includes Biodiesel
stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Propane) stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Natural Gas stations, Hydrogen stations, and 
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE). The National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) obtains information about new stations from trade 
media, Clean Cities coordinators, a Submit New Station form on the Station Locator website, and through collaborating with infrastructure equipment 
and fuel providers, original equipment manufacturers (OEMs), and industry groups.
Government Publication Date: Jul 12, 2021


Registered Pesticide Establishments: rr-SSTS-bb


List of active EPA-registered foreign and domestic pesticide-producing and device-producing establishments based on data from the Section Seven 
Tracking System (SSTS). The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) Section 7 requires that facilities producing  pesticides, active
ingredients, or devices be registered. The list of establishments is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 13, 2021


Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Notifiers: rr-PCB-bb


Facilities included in the national list of facilities that have notified the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) of Polychlorinated Biphenyl 
(PCB) activities. Any company or person storing, transporting or disposing of PCBs or conducting PCB research and development must notify the EPA 
and receive an identification number.
Government Publication Date: Nov 19, 2020


State 


Priority Ranking List: rr-PRIORITYCLEAN-bb


The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as a result of the operations of a 
drycleaning facility or wholesale supply facility (Chapter 376, Florida Statutes). The program is administered by the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection (FDEP). The statute was sponsored by the drycleaning industry to address environmental, economic, and liability issues resulting from 
drycleaning solvent contamination. The program provides limited liability protection to the owner, operator and real property owner of drycleaning or 
wholesale supply facilities for cleanup of drycleaning solvent contamination if the parties meet the eligibility conditions stated in the law.
Government Publication Date: Apr 21, 2021


Dry Cleaning Facilities: rr-DRYCLEANERS-bb


A listing of dry cleaning facilities registered with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). The information contains facility 
identification number, site location information, related party (owner) information, and facility type and status. Data is taken from the Storage Tank & 
Contamination Monitoring database, the registration repository of dry cleaner facility data.
Government Publication Date: Mar 9, 2021


Delisted Dry Cleaning Facilities: rr-DELISTED DRYCLEANERS-bb


List of sites removed from the drycleaners database made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC).
Government Publication Date: Mar 10, 2021


Historical Dry Cleaners: rr-HISTORICAL DRYC-bb


The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) provided this historical database of regulated and non-regulated dry cleaning facilities. 
These facilities were at one time tracked and registered by the FDEP OCULUS Electronic Document Management System as "drums" in the 
underground storage tank database.
Government Publication Date: Aug 2, 2013


Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents: rr-SPILLS-bb


Statewide listing of oil and hazardous materials spills and incidents recorded by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).
Government Publication Date: May 18, 2021


URANIUM


ALT FUELS


SSTS


PCB


PRIORITYCLEAN


DRYCLEANERS


DELISTED DRYCLEANERS


HISTORICAL DRYC


SPILLS
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Contaminated Sites: rr-DWM CONTAM-bb


Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Division of Waste Management (DWM) listing of active or known sites that include sites 
requiring cleanup but are not actively being worked on due to the agency's lack of funding (primarily petroleum and drycleaning).
Government Publication Date: Mar 12, 2020


Delisted Contaminated Sites: rr-DEL CONTAM SITE-bb


List of sites which were once included on the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Division of Waste Management (DWM)'s 
Contaminated Sites list. As sites on the Contaminated Sites (CS) list are cleaned up or closed under risk based corrective action, they are removed from
the CS list.
Government Publication Date: Sep 30, 2015


Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF): rr-PFAS AFFF-bb


A list of fire fighter training facilities that use or possibly used Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF). This list is made available by the Florida Department 
of Environmental Protection (DEP).
Government Publication Date: Aug 20, 2020


PFAS Investigation at Federal Facilities: rr-PFAS-bb


List of Federal facilities in Florida with confirmed or suspected usage of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) made available by the Florida Department 
of Environmental Protection (DEP). Investigative work for AFFF source areas at DOD facilities in Florida is in the early stages with some preliminary 
sampling completed to confirm perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and/or perfluorooctane sulfonate (PFOS) presence and some sampling to be completed 
at suspected AFFF potential release areas. DEP will continue to work closely with the Department of Defencse (DOD), as well as other federal facilities, 
in order to investigate and mitigate for PFOA and PFOS introduced due to use of AFFF or other sources, with an emphasis to identify and protect 
drinking water resources.
Government Publication Date: Apr 20, 2020


Underground Injection Control Wells: rr-UIC-bb


Class I Underground Injection Control (UIC) wells that are currently or were previously active, as well as proposed sites, regulated by the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). Class I UIC wells are used to inject nonhazardous waste, hazardous waste (new hazardous waste 
wells were banned in 1983), or municipal waste below the lowermost underground source of drinking water.
Government Publication Date: May 18, 2021


Well Surveillance Program Facilities: rr-WELL SURVEILLANCE-bb


List of facilities made available by the Florida Health Well Surveillance group. The Well Surveillance group manages several programs to identify and 
monitor areas in Florida where contaminated drinking water is suspected and may pose a threat to public health. The section coordinates with the 
County Health Departments (CHDs) to locate potable wells and conduct water sampling for contaminants of concern. The Well Surveillance Section is 
composed of the State Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Act (SUPER Act), Drinking Water Toxics Program (Toxics), Drycleaner 
Solvent Cleanup Program (DSCP). Includes locations of known cattle dipping vats.
Government Publication Date: Jul 1, 2021


Cattle Dip Vats: rr-CDV SOUTHEAST-bb


A list of Cattle Dip Vats in Southeast Florida made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2017


Tier 2 Report: rr-TIER 2-bb


A list of Tier 2 facilities in the state of Florida. The list tracks the inventory of chemicals within a particular facility. This list is provided by the Florida 
Division of Emergency Management.
Government Publication Date: Jun 24, 2020


Delisted County Records: rr-DELISTED COUNTY-bb


Records removed from county databases. Records may be removed from the county lists made available by the respective county departments 
because they are inactive, or because they have been deemed to be below reportable thresholds.
Government Publication Date: Jul 21, 2021


Tribal 


No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.


DWM CONTAM


DEL CONTAM SITE


PFAS AFFF


PFAS


UIC


WELL SURVEILLANCE


CDV SOUTHEAST


TIER 2


DELISTED COUNTY
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County 


No County additional environmental databases were selected to be included in the search.
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h-Definitions


Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.


Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting
with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.


Distance: The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an
approximation.


Direction: The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.


Elevation: The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation API.


Executive Summary: This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:


'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.


'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report'
section.


'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the
project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.


Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project
property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number
of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.


The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation': the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate
'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'


Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or
may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.


Definitions



http://www.erisinfo.com





 


  


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 


APPENDIX C 
 


Historical Aerial Photographs 







Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021


2020 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH


North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Approximate Location of 
Subject Property







Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021


2016 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH


North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Approximate Location of 
Subject Property







Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021


2010 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH


North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Approximate Location of 
Subject Property







Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021


2005 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH


North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Approximate Location of 
Subject Property







Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021


1998 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH


North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Approximate Location of 
Subject Property







Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021


1995 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH


North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Approximate Location of 
Subject Property







Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021


1986 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH


North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Approximate Location of 
Subject Property







Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021


1978 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH


North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Approximate Location of 
Subject Property







Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021


1974 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH


North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Approximate Location of 
Subject Property







Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021


1969 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH


North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Approximate Location of 
Subject Property







Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021


1957 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH


North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Approximate Location of 
Subject Property







Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021


1951 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH


North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Approximate Location of 
Subject Property







Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021


1948 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH


North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Approximate Location of 
Subject Property







 


  


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


APPENDIX D 
 


Site Photographs 
 
 
  







Photo 1 – View looking south into the northwestern portion of the Subject Property


Photo 2 – View looking south along the eastern portion of the Subject Property


SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 1 & 2


501 E. Price Blvd.
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Project No.: 21-5198 Date:  August 2021







Photo 3 – View looking west into the northwestern portion of the Subject Property


Photo 4 – View looking east at adjacent drainage ditch and residential land


SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 3 & 4


501 E. Price Blvd.
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Project No.: 21-5198 Date:  August 2021







Photo 5 – View looking west into the central portion of the Subject Property


Photo 6 – View of the stormwater drainage ditch adjacent to the east of the Subject 
Property


SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 5 & 6


501 E. Price Blvd.
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Project No.: 21-5198 Date:  August 2021







Photo 7 – View looking west into the southern portion of the Subject Property


Photo 8 – View looking west along the southern property boundary


SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 7 & 8


501 E. Price Blvd.
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Project No.: 21-5198 Date:  August 2021







Photo 9 – View looking west along the northern property boundary


Photo 10 – View of the stormwater retention pond adjacent to the north of the Subject 
Property


SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 9 & 10


501 E. Price Blvd.
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Project No.: 21-5198 Date:  August 2021







Photo 11 – View looking south into the northeastern portion of the Subject Property


Photo 12 – View looking east into the western portion of the Subject Property


SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 11 & 12


501 E. Price Blvd.
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Project No.: 21-5198 Date:  August 2021







Photo 13 – View looking south along the western property boundary


Photo 14 – View looking west at adjacent apartment complex


SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 13 & 14


501 E. Price Blvd.
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida


Project No.: 21-5198 Date:  August 2021







 


  


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


APPENDIX  E 
 


Owner & User Questionnaires 
 


  























 


  


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


APPENDIX  F 
 
 


Qualifications of Environmental Professionals 







MAUREEN FARRELL-NICHOLS, P.E.  
Senior Environmental Consultant  
                                                                                                                                                                                


    
SUMMARY OF CAPABILITIES: 
¨   Phase I, II and III Environmental Assessments  ¨   Contamination Assessments 
¨   Contamination Screening Evaluations   ¨   Contamination Impact Assessments 
¨   Remedial/Corrective Action Plan Development  ¨   Remedial System Design and Monitoring 
¨   Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Assessments  ¨   Underground Storage Tank Removal 
 
EDUCATION: 
B.S. in Chemical Engineering, University of South Florida, 1989 - Advanced courses in Environmental Microbiology, 
Groundwater Chemistry, Waste Management, Environmental Risk Audits, Environmental Permitting and Health & 
Safety 
 
PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION: 
Florida Registered Professional Engineer, Florida #58124, 2002 
 
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Ms. Nichols has 30 years of experience in the environmental industry with a concentration in soil and groundwater 
assessment and remediation.  During her career, she has participated in all aspects of environmental project work.  
Her responsibilities have ranged from Phase I environmental site assessments (ESAs), contamination assessments, 
and risk assessments to hazardous and non-hazardous materials management and remedial system design and 
implementation, as well as operation and maintenance of groundwater and soil treatment systems.  Ms. Nichols has 
performed and provided oversight for pilot testing activities, remedial system design and construction, underground 
and aboveground storage tank removals and environmental drilling jobs.  Ms. Nichols has experience with air 
sparging, soil vapor extraction, multi-phase extraction, groundwater pump and treat, bio-venting, and enhanced 
bioremediation using permanently installed, as well as mobile treatment equipment 
 
REPRESENTATIVE PROJECT EXPERIENCE: 
¨ Tampa Bay Intermodal Centers, Hillsborough/Pinellas Counties, Florida – Completed a Contamination Screening 


Evaluation for proposed transportation intermodal centers located in downtown Tampa and Pinellas Park, Florida.  
The project involved the redevelopment of the former County Jail property in Tampa and the former Sunshine 
Speedway property in Pinellas Park.  Several sites were identified as potential environmental concerns and were 
assigned a rating of high, medium, low, or no risk.  Contamination Impact Assessment activities were 
recommended for the high or medium risk sites to determine the actual impacts to the proposed development 
project. 


¨ Tampa International Airport Air Cargo Expansion Area, Tampa, Florida - Provided contamination assessment 
services for six separate locations at this project site.  The site was the previous location of the Drew Field Army 
Air Corp facility in operation during World War II.  Eleven underground storage tanks and a former Army Corp fuel 
pipeline were uncovered, removed and closed as part of services provided.  In addition, soil and groundwater 
testing was conducted in the area of the former Belcher Oil facility in an effort to relocate new water and sewer 
utility lines and to minimize worker exposure to petroleum contaminated soils and groundwater.  Ms. Nichols also 
provided oversight for the removal of buried debris encountered within the proposed Federal Express building 
location.  Groundwater testing was conducted to assure that no contamination was present as a result of buried 
debris. 


¨ Traditions at Woodmont – This unpermitted landfill was discovered during development of a residential 
subdivision.  Ms. Nichols conducted site assessment activities to evaluate soil and groundwater quality at the site.  
Test pits were completed to delineate the extent of buried debris.  A landfill gas survey was conducted to evaluate 
the presence of methane gas and a ground penetrating radar (GPR) investigation was undertaken to identify any 
additional buried debris areas on the subject property.  A Director’s Authorization Permit was obtained from the 
HCEPC to excavate and properly dispose of approx. 11,000 tons of construction debris.  An underground storage 
tank was discovered during the GPR investigation and was also removed and properly disposed.  The site was 
subsequently approved for No Further Assessment by the HCEPC. 


¨ FDEP Pre-approval Program Sites – Ms. Nichols has developed several contamination assessment reports 
(CARs) and Remedial Action Plans (RAPs) for petroleum contaminated sites throughout Florida under the FDEP’s 
Pre-Approval Program.  These sites range from corner gasoline stations to bulk fueling facilities.  Ms. Nichols’ 
thorough knowledge and experience with air sparging, soil vapor extraction, multi-phase extraction, groundwater 
pump and treat, bio-venting, enhanced in-situ bioremediation and chemical oxidation using permanently installed 
as well as mobile treatment equipment allowed her to effectively identify the appropriate treatment technology for 
each site based on a detailed analysis of site specific conditions.   
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March 18, 2022 
 
 
RE:  Acadia Behavioral Health Hospital 
 Traffic Impact Statement 
 Near Intersection of W Price Blvd and Toledo Blade Blvd 
 North Port, FL 18507 
 
 


Crunk Engineering has designed several behavioral health hospitals in different locations across the 


country.  Typically, the 10th Edition ITE manual is used for estimating peak hour and daily trips to be 


generated by the proposed site.  However, the manual does not have a land use code that directly 


reflects our proposed use of a rehabilitation hospital.  Therefore, we reviewed various land uses contained 


in the ITE Trip Generation Manual (Nursing Home [620] and Assisted Living Facility [254]), the nursing 


home land use [620] was selected since the land use description best matched the proposed project and 


actually resulted in a higher trip rate.  The ratio of staff to patients is fairly similar between nursing homes 


and behavioral health hospitals, along with visitation rates.  The weekday daily trips are calculated using 


3.06 trips/bed, AM Peak hour rate of 0.17 trips/bed, and a PM Peak hour rate of 0.22 trips/bed.   


With the final buildout for the proposed project of 144 beds there is an expected average daily trip 
generation of about 442 trips, 24 AM peak hour trips, and 32 PM peak hour trips.  This expected average 
daily trip generation is significantly less than the 1,500 trips/day rate that requires a traffic study per the 
Moosic Borough code, so we believe that a traffic study is not required. 
 
 


Trip Generation Rates 


Land Use ITE 
Code 


Weekday Daily AM Peak PM Peak 


Rate In:Out 
Ratio 


Rate In:Out Ratio 


Nursing Home 620 3.06 trips/bed 0.17 0.72 : 0.28 0.22 0.33 : 0.67 


Trip Generation Calculations 


Land Use Beds ADT AM Peak PM Peak 


In Out Total In Out Total 


Initial Building 120 368 14 6 20   9 17 26 


Future Addition 24 74   3   1   4   2   4 6 


Total 144 442 17 7 24 11 21 32 


 
 
Sincerely, 
 


 
 
 


Adam Crunk, PE 
Crunk Engineering LLC 
 
 







Southcoast Behavioral Health 96 beds


581 Faunce Corner Road 87,000 ft
2


Dartmouth, MA 02747 75 largest employee shift


221 full-time equivalent employees


Meadow Wood Behavioral Health 85 beds


575 S Dupont Hwy 62,200 ft
2


New Caslte, DE 19720 120 largest employee shift


220 full-time equivalent employees


Southwood Behavioral Health 60 beds


2575 Boyce Plaza Rd 31,500 ft
2


Pittsburgh, PA 15241 35 largest employee shift


150 full-time equivalent employees


Notes:


Data gathered in August of 2016.


SouthCoast Behavioral Health Wednesday data excluded from the calulcations.


PA Behavioral Health 







39 cars N/A cars


34 cars N/A cars


34 cars N/A cars


34 cars N/A cars


36 cars N/A cars


76 cars N/A cars


32 cars N/A cars


32 cars N/A cars


35 cars N/A cars


31 cars N/A cars


35 cars


33 cars


Traffic Data


Average AM Peak Flow


Peak Friday AM Flow


Peak Friday PM Flow


Average Thursday PM Flow


Average Friday AM Flow


Meadow Wood Behavioral Health


Average Monday AM Flow


Average Monday PM Flow


Average Tuesday AM Flow


Average Tuesday PM Flow


Average PM Peak Flow


Average Friday PM Flow


Peak Wednesday AM Flow


Peak Wednesday PM Flow


Peak Thursday AM Flow


Peak Thursday PM Flow


Peak Tuesday AM Flow


Peak Tuesday PM Flow


Peak Monday AM Flow


Peak Monday PM Flow


SouthCoast Behavioral Health


Average Wednesday AM Flow


Average Wednesday PM Flow


Average Thursday AM Flow







5 cars


4 cars


9 cars


4 cars


6 cars


4 cars


8 cars


4 cars


7 cars


5 cars


7 cars


4 cars


Peak Friday PM Flow


Average AM Peak Flow


Peak Wednesday AM Flow


Peak Wednesday PM Flow


Peak Thursday AM Flow


Peak Thursday PM Flow


Peak Friday AM Flow


Southwood Behavioral Health


Peak Monday AM Flow


Peak Monday PM Flow


Peak Tuesday AM Flow


Peak Tuesday PM Flow


Average PM Peak Flow
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From: Heather Faust
To: Adrian Jianelli
Subject: Fwd: Commissioner Question - Agenda Item CC DMP-22-133 - Acadia Behavioral Health DMP (Quasi-Judicial)
Date: Monday, February 27, 2023 3:54:34 PM

More :)

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Anna Duffey <aduffey@northportfl.gov>
Sent: Monday, February 27, 2023 3:51:39 PM
To: Commissioners <commissioners@northportfl.gov>
Cc: Jerome Fletcher <jfletcher@northportfl.gov>; Julie Bellia <jbellia@northportfl.gov>; Jason
Yarborough <jyarborough@northportfl.gov>; Amber Slayton <aslayton@northportfl.gov>; Michael
Golen <mgolen@northportfl.gov>; Alaina Ray <aray@northportfl.gov>
Subject: RE: Commissioner Question - Agenda Item CC DMP-22-133 - Acadia Behavioral Health DMP
(Quasi-Judicial)
 
PLEASE DO NOT REPLY TO ALL.
 
Good afternoon.  The City Attorney has weighed in on this question and her response is below.
 

·         Question: Can we prohibit the development from requesting/receiving an ad valorem
exemption as part of the DMP?

 
o   City Attorney’s Response: No. The Commission does not have the authority to

interfere with an entity’s right to an ad valorem exemption that the Florida
Statutes allow.

 
Thank you,
 
Anna M. Duffey
Senior Executive Assistant
Office of the City Manager
Ph: 941.429.7077, C: 941-356-9896
 
E-mail messages sent or received by City of North Port officials and employees in connection with
official City business are public records subject to disclosure under the Florida Public Records Act.
 
 

From: Anna Duffey <aduffey@northportfl.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 27, 2023 2:50 PM
To: Commissioners <commissioners@northportfl.gov>
Cc: Jerome Fletcher <jfletcher@northportfl.gov>; Julie Bellia <jbellia@northportfl.gov>; Jason
Yarborough <jyarborough@northportfl.gov>; Amber Slayton <aslayton@northportfl.gov>; Michael
Golen <mgolen@northportfl.gov>; Alaina Ray <aray@northportfl.gov>

mailto:hfaust@northportfl.gov
mailto:ajianelli@northportfl.gov
https://aka.ms/o0ukef


Subject: Commissioner Question - Agenda Item CC DMP-22-133 - Acadia Behavioral Health DMP
(Quasi-Judicial)
 
PLEASE DO NOT REPLY TO ALL.
 
Good afternoon.  Below please find a Commissioner question along with staff response regarding
the referenced item.
 

Question: Over the course of five years, staff forecasts a net benefit of $2,699,980 (from this
development). However, this development could qualify for an Ad Valorem Tax exemption
which would lower the net benefits to $1,994,306, a 26.14% decrease in benefits.

 
Can we prohibit the development from requesting/receiving an ad valorem exemption as
part of the DMP?

 
Response: Staff would defer to the City Attorney as to whether the Commission
has the ability to remove a non-profit organization’s statutory right to tax relief as
a condition of Development Master Plan approval. However, staff offers the
following comments.

 
·         Arcadia Healthcare is a 501(c)(3). Staff has concerns with prohibiting Arcadia

from claiming a statutory tax exemption if other similar 501(c)(3) healthcare
organizations (Sarasota Memorial) are not also subject to the same condition
(Equal Protection).

·         The City does not control the Ad Valorum tax relief process and would be
unable to prevent the granting of such exemption.

 
Thank you,
 
Anna M. Duffey
Senior Executive Assistant
City of North Port
Office of the City Manager
Ph: 941.429.7077, C: 941-356-9896
Fax: 941.429.7079
aduffey@northportfl.gov
www.northportfl.gov
 
 
E-mail messages sent or received by City of North Port officials and employees in connection with
official City business are public records subject to disclosure under the Florida Public Records Act.
 

mailto:aduffey@northportfl.gov
http://www.northportfl.gov/


From: Heather Faust
To: Adrian Jianelli
Subject: Fwd: 2/28 agenda - Acadia DMP ** QUASI **
Date: Monday, February 27, 2023 10:44:16 AM

Exparte to be added after the meeting. 

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Debbie McDowell <dmcdowell@northportfl.gov>
Sent: Monday, February 27, 2023 10:36:10 AM
To: Jerome Fletcher <jfletcher@northportfl.gov>; Heather Faust <hfaust@northportfl.gov>
Cc: Jason Yarborough <jyarborough@northportfl.gov>; Julie Bellia <jbellia@northportfl.gov>
Subject: 2/28 agenda - Acadia DMP ** QUASI **
 
May I have a copy of the TIS and the environmental report?
 
THANKS
 

Debbie
 

mailto:hfaust@northportfl.gov
mailto:ajianelli@northportfl.gov
https://aka.ms/o0ukef


From: Heather Faust
To: Adrian Jianelli
Subject: Fwd: Commissioner Question - Agenda Item CC DMP-22-133 - Acadia Behavioral Health DMP (Quasi-Judicial)
Date: Monday, February 27, 2023 2:51:06 PM

Another one. 

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Anna Duffey <aduffey@northportfl.gov>
Sent: Monday, February 27, 2023 2:50:01 PM
To: Commissioners <commissioners@northportfl.gov>
Cc: Jerome Fletcher <jfletcher@northportfl.gov>; Julie Bellia <jbellia@northportfl.gov>; Jason
Yarborough <jyarborough@northportfl.gov>; Amber Slayton <aslayton@northportfl.gov>; Michael
Golen <mgolen@northportfl.gov>; Alaina Ray <aray@northportfl.gov>
Subject: Commissioner Question - Agenda Item CC DMP-22-133 - Acadia Behavioral Health DMP
(Quasi-Judicial)
 
PLEASE DO NOT REPLY TO ALL.
 
Good afternoon.  Below please find a Commissioner question along with staff response regarding
the referenced item.
 

Question: Over the course of five years, staff forecasts a net benefit of $2,699,980 (from this
development). However, this development could qualify for an Ad Valorem Tax exemption
which would lower the net benefits to $1,994,306, a 26.14% decrease in benefits.

 
Can we prohibit the development from requesting/receiving an ad valorem exemption as
part of the DMP?

 
Response: Staff would defer to the City Attorney as to whether the Commission
has the ability to remove a non-profit organization’s statutory right to tax relief as
a condition of Development Master Plan approval. However, staff offers the
following comments.

 
·         Arcadia Healthcare is a 501(c)(3). Staff has concerns with prohibiting Arcadia

from claiming a statutory tax exemption if other similar 501(c)(3) healthcare
organizations (Sarasota Memorial) are not also subject to the same condition
(Equal Protection).

·         The City does not control the Ad Valorum tax relief process and would be
unable to prevent the granting of such exemption.

 
Thank you,
 
Anna M. Duffey
Senior Executive Assistant

mailto:hfaust@northportfl.gov
mailto:ajianelli@northportfl.gov
https://aka.ms/o0ukef


City of North Port
Office of the City Manager
Ph: 941.429.7077, C: 941-356-9896
Fax: 941.429.7079
aduffey@northportfl.gov
www.northportfl.gov
 
 
E-mail messages sent or received by City of North Port officials and employees in connection with
official City business are public records subject to disclosure under the Florida Public Records Act.
 

mailto:aduffey@northportfl.gov
http://www.northportfl.gov/


From: Heather Faust
To: Adrian Jianelli
Subject: FW: Acadia DMP *** QUASI ***
Date: Tuesday, February 28, 2023 1:43:43 PM
Attachments: 228 agenda - Acadia DMP QUASI .msg

Commissioner Question - Agenda Item CC DMP-22-133 - Acadia Behavioral Health DMP (Quasi-Judicial).msg
RE Commissioner Question - Agenda Item CC DMP-22-133 - Acadia Behavioral Health DMP (Quasi-Judicial).msg

 
 
From: Debbie McDowell <dmcdowell@northportfl.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2023 1:31 PM
To: Heather Faust <hfaust@northportfl.gov>
Subject: Acadia DMP *** QUASI ***
 
For the record, please see attached documents as part of my ex-parte.
 
Thanks
 

Debbie
 

mailto:hfaust@northportfl.gov
mailto:ajianelli@northportfl.gov

2/28 agenda - Acadia DMP ** QUASI **

		From

		Debbie McDowell

		To

		Jerome Fletcher; Heather Faust

		Cc

		Jason Yarborough; Julie Bellia

		Recipients

		jfletcher@northportfl.gov; hfaust@northportfl.gov; jyarborough@northportfl.gov; jbellia@northportfl.gov



May I have a copy of the TIS and the environmental report?



 



THANKS



 



Debbie 



 






Commissioner Question - Agenda Item CC DMP-22-133 - Acadia Behavioral Health DMP (Quasi-Judicial)

		From

		Anna Duffey

		To

		Commissioners

		Cc

		Jerome Fletcher; Julie Bellia; Jason Yarborough; Alaina Ray; Amber Slayton; Michael Golen

		Recipients
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PLEASE DO  NOT REPLY TO ALL.



 



Good afternoon.  Below please find a Commissioner question with staff response regarding the referenced item. 



 



*	May I have a copy of the TIS and the environmental report?



*	See attached. 



 



Thank  you, 



 



Anna M. Duffey



Senior Executive Assistant



City of North Port



Office of the City Manager



Ph: 941.429.7077, C: 941-356-9896



Fax: 941.429.7079



aduffey@northportfl.gov 



www.northportfl.gov 



 



 



E-mail messages sent or received by City of North Port officials and employees in connection with official City business are public records subject to disclosure under the Florida Public Records Act.
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1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) has been completed for the 13.3± acre 
property located at 50 E. Price Boulevard in North Port, Sarasota County, Florida (herein 
referred to as the Subject Property).  This ESA was performed in general conformance with 
the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard E1527-13.  Any deviations from this procedure 
and/or limitations are identified within the appropriate sections of the report.  The following 
conclusions are provided based on the findings of this Phase I ESA:   
 
¨ The Subject Property consists of approximately 13.3± acres of undeveloped wooded 



land.  The Subject Property is located in an area where the surrounding land use 
consists mostly of residential development.   



 
¨ A review of available federal and state environmental records did not indicate evidence 



of environmentally suspicious land use on the Subject Property. 
 
¨ A review of aerial photographs and topographic maps did not reveal evidence of 



environmentally suspicious land use on the Subject Property. 
 
¨ A reconnaissance of the Subject Property did not indicate the presence of 



environmentally suspicious activities or potential environmental concerns on the 
Subject Property.  A majority of the Subject Property was covered with dense 
vegetation, which prohibited a clear view of the ground surface.  This is considered to 
be a limitation of this report.   



 
We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
Standard E1527-13 of the Subject Property as described under Section 3.1 of this report.  
Any deviations from this procedure and/or limitations are identified within the appropriate 
sections of the report.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property.  This Executive Summary 
is not to be used alone.  The report must be read in its entirety. 
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2.0  INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Purpose  
 
The Phase I ESA is designed to make the client aware of recognized environmental 
conditions as defined under ASTM E1527-13, which may have an adverse environmental 
impact upon the Subject Property.  This assessment is prepared in general conformance with 
ASTM E1527-13.  Any deviations from this procedure are identified within the appropriate 
sections of the report. 
 
2.2 Scope of Services 
 
A Phase I ESA was completed for the Subject Property.  The research and reconnaissance 
portion of the Phase I activities consisted of the following elements:   
 
2.2.1 Research 
 
Review of pertinent and available information regarding possible environmental concerns on 
or near the Subject Property, including: 
 



• National Priorities Listing 
• Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information 



System 
• Emergency Reporting Notification System 
• Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
• Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Underground Storage 



Tank Information Listing 
• Active Permitted Solid Waste Disposal Sites Listing 
• FDEP Underground Storage Tank Release Listing 
• Review of selected aerial photographs 
• Review of selected historical data 
• Review of selected maps and site diagrams 



 
2.2.2 Reconnaissance 
 
On-site visual reconnaissance of the Subject Property and improvements for indications of 
possible environmental concerns was conducted, including:   
 



• structures 
• potential sources of surface contamination 
• potential sources of airborne contamination 
• potential sources of waterborne contamination 
• tenant activities and general conditions 
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Off-site visual reconnaissance of immediately adjacent properties for indications of possible 
environmental concerns was conducted, including:   
 



• structures 
• potential sources of surface contamination 
• potential sources of airborne contamination 
• potential sources of waterborne contamination 
• general practices and conditions 



 
Please note that our services intentionally did not include inquiries with respect to non-scope 
items such as asbestos, lead based paint, lead in drinking water, radon, regulatory 
compliance, cultural and historical resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological 
resources, indoor air quality, vapor intrusion, wetlands, or endangered species. 
 
2.3 Limitations 
 
The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report/assessment are based upon 
professional opinions with regard to the subject matter.  These opinions have been arrived at 
in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering standards and 
practices applicable to this location and are subject to the following inherent limitations: 
 
Certain information utilized for the preparation of this report/assessment has been obtained, 
reviewed, and evaluated from various sources believed to be reliable.  Although the 
conclusions, opinions and recommendations are based, in part, on such information, our 
services did not include verification of its accuracy or authenticity.  Should such information 
prove to be inaccurate or unreliable, we reserve the right to amend or revise its conclusions, 
opinions and/or recommendations. 
 
The field work and reconnaissance of the Subject Property were performed to document 
current site conditions.  This work focused on areas deemed more likely to exhibit hazardous 
material conditions while other areas received limited attention or were inaccessible at the 
time of our field work and reconnaissance.   
 
Because this report is based upon information, the accuracy of which has not been 
determined, and because observations made during site reconnaissance are limited as 
provided above, we cannot and do not guarantee that the Subject Property is free of 
hazardous or potentially hazardous materials or conditions, or that latent or undiscovered 
conditions will not become evident in the future.  Since site activities beyond our control could 
change at any time after the completion of this report/assessment, our observations, findings 
and opinions can only be considered valid as of the date hereof.  This report/assessment is 
prepared in accordance with our proposal and currently accepted industry standards, and no 
other warranties, representations, or certifications are made.  
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Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding 
the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property.   
 
2.4 Special Terms and Conditions 
 
The client agrees that until payment is made in full, the client shall not have a proprietary 
interest in this report, or the information contained herein.   
 
2.5 User Reliance 
 
Unless stated otherwise herein, this report is intended for and restricted to the sole use of 
Skyhook Structural Engineering, P.C.  Any use, interpretation or reliance upon this 
report/assessment by anyone other than Skyhook Structural Engineering, P.C. is at the sole 
risk of that party, and neither Faulkner Engineering Services nor ep3, inc. shall have any 
liability for such unauthorized use, interpretation or reliance. 
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3.0  SITE DESCRIPTION 



 
3.1 Site Location and Legal Description 
 
The Subject Property consists of approximately 13.3± acres of land located at 501 E. Price 
Boulevard in North Port, Sarasota County, Florida. The Subject Property lies entirely within 
Section 19 of Township 39 South, Range 22 East as referenced on the “Murdock”, Florida 
U.S.G.S. 7.5 Minute Topographic Map.  The Subject Property is listed with the Sarasota 
County Property Appraiser’s Office as Parcel ID Number: 1118010010.  A copy of the legal 
description for the Subject Property, as obtained from the Sarasota County Property 
Appraiser’s office, is included in Appendix A.     
 
3.2 Subject Property and Vicinity General Characteristics 
 
A visual reconnaissance of the Subject Property was conducted on August 13, 2021 by 
Maureen Nichols, for Faulkner Engineering Services, Inc.  The Subject Property consists of 
approximately 13.3±  acres of undeveloped wooded land.  The Subject Property is located in 
an area where the surrounding land use consists mostly of residential development.    
 
3.3 Current Uses of the Subject Property 
 
At the time of the onsite reconnaissance, the Subject Property is undeveloped wooded land.  
 
3.4 Onsite Structures and Improvements 
 
At the time of the onsite reconnaissance, the Subject Property is undeveloped wooded land.   
There were no structures on the Subject Property at the time of the site reconnaissance. 
 
3.5 Current Uses of Adjacent Properties 
 
A visual reconnaissance of the adjacent properties for indications of possible environmental 
concerns was conducted on August 13, 2021.  The observations were limited to areas and 
facilities that were readily visible and were immediately adjacent to the Subject Property.  The 
following observations were made with respect to the adjacent properties: 
 



North The Subject Property is bound to the north by a stormwater retention pond and 
further north by E. Price Boulevard and undeveloped land.   



South The Subject Property is bound to the south by undeveloped wooded land. 
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 East The Subject Property is bound to the east by a drainage canal and further east 
by residential development.    



West The Subject Property is bound to the west by multi-family residential 
development.    



 
No obvious sources of airborne, waterborne, or surface contamination were observed on any 
of the adjacent properties. 
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4.0  USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 



4.1 Title Records 
 
A Chain-of-Title was not provided or requested by the client and therefore was not reviewed 
as part of this report.  According to the Sarasota County Property Appraiser’s website, the 
current owner of the Subject Property is American Momentum Bank of Tampa, Florida. 
 
4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations  
 
No information regarding environmental liens or activity and use limitations in connection with 
the Subject Property was provided by the client.  A review of the FDEP’s Institutional Controls 
(IC) registry did not reveal any site with institutional or engineering controls on or adjacent to 
the Subject Property. 
 
4.3 Specialized Knowledge 
 
No specialized knowledge or experience with respect to recognized environmental conditions 
in connection with the Subject Property was provided by the client.  A written User 
Questionnaire was provided to the client and a copy of the completed User Questionnaire is 
included in Appendix E. 
 
4.4 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
 
The client did not provide information pertaining to the value of the purchase price in relation 
to the purchase price of comparable parcels located within the vicinity of the Subject Property.   
 
4.5 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 
 
The current owner of the Subject Property is American Momentum Bank of Tampa, Florida.  
Mr. Mark Brenckman was identified as a representative of the property owner and Key Site 
Manager for the Subject Property. 
 
4.6 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 
 
This Phase I ESA was performed to make the client aware of recognized environmental 
conditions as defined under ASTM E1527-13, which may have an adverse environmental 
impact upon the Subject Property.  This assessment is prepared in general conformance with 
ASTM E1527-13. 
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4.7 Additional Information 
 
No additional information was provided by the client for review. 
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5.0  RECORDS REVIEW 
 
5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 
 
Pertinent and reasonably available listings of environmental concerns on or near the Subject 
Property were reviewed pursuant to the requirements in ASTM E1527-13 for evidence of 
activities that may have an adverse environmental impact on the Subject Property.  The area 
researched was measured from the nearest property boundary for the purpose of determining 
the distance to the area of concern. An ASTM database research report can be found in 
Appendix B.  A summary of our findings is as follows: 
 
a. National Priorities List (NPL) - The NPL is an inventory of facilities and/or locations 



with confirmed environmental contamination.  These sites fall under the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 
(CERCLA) and the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA) 
and are often referred to as "Superfund" sites.  The NPL is maintained by the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and allows them to rank those sites according 
to the extent of environmental health and safety concerns and schedule them for 
remedial action. No NPL sites were listed within one (1) mile of the Subject 
Property.   



 
b. Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) – The U.S. EPA has implemented 



the Superfund Enterprise Management System which is formerly known as CERCLIS 
(Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information 
System) to track and report on clean-up and enforcement activities taking place at 
Superfund sites.  SEMS represents a joint development and ongoing collaboration 
between Superfund’s Remedial, Removal, Federal Facilities, Enforcement and 
Emergency Response programs.  There were no SEMS sites listed within one-half 
mile of the Subject Property.  



 
c. Emergency Response Notification System List (ERNS) - The ERNS is a national 



computer database used to store information on releases of oil and hazardous 
substances. The ERNS list identifies those facilities and/or locations that have been 
reported to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) under the ERNS because of 
the release of potentially hazardous material.   The ERNS database is extremely 
limited in the location information provided.  This database attempts to identify three 
(3) locations:  the location of the spill, the location of the discharge organization, and 
the location of the individual or organization that reported the spill.  There were no 
ERNS sites listed within the immediate vicinity of the Subject Property. 
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d. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Index System List and RCRA 
Corrective Action (RCRA COR) List - The RCRA Index System List reports those 
facilities and/or locations that are generating, handling, storing or transporting 
hazardous substances or waste.  This list includes RCRA treatment, storage & 
disposal (TSD) facilities, RCRA generator (GEN) facilities, RCRA corrective action 
(COR) facilities, and RCRA no longer reporting (NLR) facilities.  The Compliance 
Monitoring and Enforcement List (CMEL) and RCRA Administrative Action Tracking 
System (RAATS) information is also included.  Due to the activities relating to the 
handling of hazardous substances or waste, these sites possess the potential for 
environmental contamination.  Inclusion on RCRA Index System List does not 
necessarily indicate contamination but rather the potential due to the presence and 
handling of hazardous substances.  The RCRA COR List is a list of RCRA facilities 
that have been notified by the EPA to undertake corrective action under RCRA.  This 
list also tracks the specific program events that have occurred at a RCRA facility (e.g., 
facility assessment or stabilization), as well as corrective action program priority (high, 
medium, or lows).  There were no RCRA GEN facilities listed within one-quarter 
mile of the Subject Property.  There were no RCRA TSD facilities listed within 
one-half mile of the Subject Property and there were no RCRA COR facilities 
listed within one mile of the Subject Property.  



 
e. Florida State/Tribal Sites List (FSL) - The FSL is closely associated with the CERCLIS 



list and identifies facilities and/or locations that the FDEP has recognized with potential 
or existing environmental contamination.  There were no sites listed on the FSL 
within one (1) mile of the Subject Property.  



 
f. State/Tribal Solid Waste Facilities (SWF) - The SWF List is concerned with the 



handling of solid waste.  The presence of a site on this list does not necessarily 
indicate existing environmental contamination but rather the potential.  There were no 
SWF sites listed within one-half mile of the Subject Property.   



 
g. State/Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) - The LUST database is 



concerned with petroleum storage systems and includes facilities and/or locations that 
have reported the possible release of contaminants.  There were no reported leaking 
underground storage tank facilities located within one-half mile of the Subject 
Property.   



 
h. State/Tribal Stationary Tank Inventory System List (STI) - The Florida Administrative 



Code requires the registration of underground and aboveground stationary petroleum 
storage tanks.  Inclusion on this list indicates the presence of stationary petroleum 
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storage tanks and, therefore, the potential for environmental problems.  There were 
two (2) facilities registered as having petroleum storage tanks located on-site 
within one-quarter mile of the Subject Property.  The listed sites are: 
 
1. Publix Super Market #1180 – 1251 S. Toledo Blade Blvd. 
2. 7-Eleven Store #37298 – 251 S. Toledo Blade Blvd. 



 
 A review of the information provided by Environmental Risk Information Services, Inc. 



(ERIS) indicates that no petroleum discharges have been reported for the above listed 
facilities.  These facilities are located approximately 0.22 miles from the Subject 
Property.  Based on the information reviewed, these facilities are not considered to be 
a significant environmental concern for the Subject Property at this time. 



 
i. Waste Cleanup Responsible Party Sites (WCRPS):  List of open, closed, and inactive 



Waste Cleanup Responsible Party sites made available by the FDEP.  There were 
no WCRPS sites listed within one mile of the Subject Property.   



 
j. Florida Dry Cleaner Solvent Cleanup Program:  The Florida Legislature has 



established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as a 
result of the operations of a dry-cleaning facility or wholesale supply facility.  The Dry 
Cleaner Solvent Cleanup Program database is a listing of all facilities that have applied 
for this program eligibility.  There were no facilities listed within one-half mile of 
the Subject Property, which has applied for eligibility under the Dry Cleaner 
Solvent Cleanup Program.   



 
k. Vapor Migration:  Vapor migration and intrusion into structures on a property can 



potentially create liability and have a material impact on property value.  No 
contaminant plumes were identified in the immediate vicinity of the Subject 
Property that are likely to pose a threat of vapor migration to the Subject 
Property at this time.   



 
5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 
 
Brownfield sites are real properties for which the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which 
may be complicated by actual or perceived environmental contamination.  Review of the 
FDEP’s Brownfields GeoViewer map, obtained online at 
https://ca.dep.state.fl.us/mapdirect/?focus=brnflds, indicates that there are no designated 
Brownfield sites on or adjacent to the Subject Property. 
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Ethylene dibromide (EDB) was formerly used in citrus grove applications throughout Florida 
as a fumigant against nematodes.  EDB is a known carcinogen.  In accordance with Chapter 
62-524 of the Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the FDEP has delineated areas 
throughout Florida with known EDB contamination.  Based on review of the FDEP’s 
Groundwater Delineation Map, the Subject Property has not been identified as having been 
impacted by groundwater contamination with EDB, or other chemical constituents.  The FDEP 
Groundwater Delineation Map can be accessed at:  
https://ca.dep.state.fl.us/mapdirect/?webmap=c53a314722db44e3a5f1571939a50fa9 
 
5.3 Physical Setting Sources 
 
The U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) quadrangle map for “Murdock”, Florida indicates that 
the topography in the vicinity of the Subject Property is essentially flat with an elevation of 
approximately 20-25 feet above the National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD) of 1929. 
 
5.4 Historical Use Information for the Subject Property and Adjacent Properties 
 
The objective of consulting historical sources is to develop a history of the previous uses of 
the Subject Property and surrounding area, in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses 
having led to recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property.  
The following standard historical sources, as specified in ASTM 1527-13, were researched 
and utilized for completion of this report. 
 
5.4.1 Aerial Photograph Review 
 
Aerial photographs for the years 2020, 2016, 2010, 2005, 1998, 1995, 1986, 1978, 1974, 
1969, 1957, 1951 and 1948 were obtained from the Florida Department of Transportation 
website at https://fdotewp1.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/ and the University of 
Florida Map & Digital Imagery Library website at https://ufdc.ufl.edu/aerials to check for visual 
evidence of land use activities that may indicate a potential adverse environmental impact 
upon the Subject Property.  Copies of the aerials are included in Appendix C.   
 
A review of the historical aerial photographs indicates that the Subject Property appears 
similar to the way it is today, undeveloped wooded land, since at least 1948.  Dirt pathways 
that run north-south through the Subject Property are apparent on the 1978 to 1995 aerial 
photos.  Construction of the drainage canal and residential development east of the Subject 
Property are evident in the 1978 aerial photo.   
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5.4.2 U.S.G.S. 7.5 Minute Topographic Map 
 
A review of the “Murdock”, Florida U.S.G.S. 7.5 Minute Topographic Map dated 1956 and 
photorevised in 1987 indicates that the Subject Property was undeveloped at the time of the 
original map.  No environmental concerns were identified for the topographic map reviewed. 
 
5.4.3 Sanborn Maps and R.L. Polk Directories  
 
Due to the limited development history and location of the Subject Property, R.L. Polk City 
Directories were not reviewed for the Subject Property.  Also due to the limited development 
history and location of the Subject Property, Sanborn Maps are not available for the Subject 
Property and were not reviewed. 
 
5.4.4 Chain of Title Review 
 
A Chain-of-Title was not provided or requested by the client and therefore was not reviewed 
as part of this Phase I ESA. 
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6.0  SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
An onsite visual reconnaissance of the Subject Property and improvements for indications of 
possible environmental concerns was conducted on August 13, 2021.  Access to the Subject 
Property and an explanation of the facilities to be included in the assessment, was provided 
by Skyhook Structural Engineering, P.C.   
 
6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 
The reconnaissance consisted of systematically traversing the reasonably accessible 
perimeter and interior portions of the Subject Property in a grid-like manner to provide an 
overlapping field of view.  Where possible, photographs were taken to document current site 
conditions.  Appendix D contains the photographs taken during the site reconnaissance. 
 
The onsite reconnaissance typically addresses several items that may pose a potential 
environmental concern to the Subject Property.  These items include, but are not limited to, 
containers, drums, storage tanks, dumps, pits, ponds, landfills, borrow pits, lagoons, 
transformers, surface stains, chemically stressed vegetation, and other similar items.   
 
6.2 General Site Setting 
 
The Subject Property consists of approximately 13.3± acres of undeveloped wooded land.    
 
6.3 Exterior Observations 
 
At the time of the on-site reconnaissance, the Subject Property consists of undeveloped 
wooded land.  No evidence of aboveground or underground petroleum storage tanks was 
noted onsite.  No pits, ponds, landfills or lagoons were observed onsite.  No evidence of 
chemically stressed vegetation was observed onsite.  No recognized environmental 
conditions were identified during the onsite reconnaissance.  A majority of the Subject 
Property was covered with dense vegetation, which prohibited a clear view of the ground 
surface.  This is considered to be a limitation of this report. 
 
6.4 Interior Observations 
 
There were no buildings present at the time of the site reconnaissance, 
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7.0  INTERVIEWS 
 
7.1 Interview with Owner 
 
A written questionnaire was provided to Mr. Mark Brenckman, a representative of the property 
owner.  A copy of the completed questionnaire is provided in Appendix E.   
 
7.2 Interview with Key Site Manager 
 
Please refer to Section 7.1 for Key Site Manager interview information. 
 
7.3 Interview with Occupants 
 
There were no occupants on the Subject Property at the time of this assessment. 
 
7.4 Interview with Others 
 
Interviews with State of Florida and local government officials were not conducted because 
those representatives typically refer inquiring parties to their on-line database records. Please 
refer to Section 5.0 for a discussion of the regulatory databases reviewed as part of this 
assessment.  Interviews with past owners were not conducted as contact information for these 
entities/individuals was unavailable.   
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8.0  SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
 
This survey represents an appropriate inquiry and investigation of the Subject Property to 
determine the existence of contamination based on: 
 



• Apparent possible sources of on-site contamination; 
• Apparent possible neighboring sources of contamination; 
• Regulatory information obtained from Federal, State, and Local 



agencies; and 
• Information regarding previous owners and operators. 



 
Based upon the information presented in the assessment reported above, the following 
findings are presented: 
 



1. A review of available federal and state environmental records did not indicate 
evidence of environmentally suspicious land use on the Subject Property. 



 
2. A review of aerial photographs and topographic maps did not reveal evidence of 



environmentally suspicious land use on the Subject Property.   
 



3. A reconnaissance of the Subject Property did not indicate the presence of 
environmentally suspicious activities or potential environmental concerns on the 
Subject Property.  A majority of the Subject Property was covered with dense 
vegetation, which prohibited a clear view of the ground surface.  This is considered 
to be a limitation of this report. 
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9.0  CONCLUSIONS 
 
We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
Standard E1527-13 of the Subject Property as described under Section 3.1 of this report.  
Any deviations from this procedure and/or limitations are identified within the appropriate 
sections of the report.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property. 
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11.0  SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 
 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition 
of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations 
(CFR) Part 312.  We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and 
experience to assess a property.  We have developed and performed the all appropriate 
inquiries in general conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 
312.  Resumes for the undersigned are provided in Appendix F. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
     
Maureen F. Nichols, P.E. 
Senior Environmental Consultant 
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Property Record Information for 1118010010



Ownership:
AMERICAN MOMENTUM BANK



4830 W KENNEDY BLVD STE 200, TAMPA, FL, 33609-2521



Situs Address:
501 E PRICE BLVD NORTH PORT, FL, 34288



Land Area:
Municipality:
Subdivision:



Property Use:
Status



Sec/Twp/Rge:
Census:
Zoning:



Total Living Units:
Parcel Description:



580,658 Sq.Ft.



City of North Port



3066 - TWIN LAKES OFFICE PARK



1000 - Vacant commercial land



OPEN



19-39S-22E



121150027423



PCDN - PLANNED COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 



0



TRACT A, LESS BEG AT NW COR OF TRACT A TH E 125.82
FT ALG S LINE OF PRICE BLVD, TH S 45 FT TH E 233.5 FT TH S 65 FT TH SELY
ALG CURVE TO LEFT 60.18 FT TH W 363.34 FT TH N 170 FT TO POB, TWIN
LAKES OFFICE PARK, CONTAINING 13.3 C-AC M/L



 



Buildings



Vacant Land



Extra Features



There are no extra features associated with this parcel



Current Exemptions



There are no exemptions associated with this parcel.



Sales & Transfers
 



Transfer Date Recorded Consideration Instrument Number Qualification Code Grantor/Seller Instrument Type
5/21/2015 $100 2015063902 11 BRAZOS XIII LLC WD
10/13/2011 $100 2011127963 11 LAKESIDE PROPERTIES LLC, CT
4/28/2004 $1,338,200 2004091573 X2 FULLENKAMP DENNIS J TTEE, WD



Associated Tangible Accounts



There are no associated tangible accounts for this parcel



Property record information last updated on: 8/16/2021



FEMA Flood Zone (Data provided by Sarasota County Government as of 8/16/2021)
Different por�ons of a property can be in different flood zones. Please click on MAP link below to see the flood zones.



FIRM Panel Floodway SFHA *** Flood Zone ** Community Base Flood Elevation (ft) CFHA *
0384F OUT OUT X 120279 OUT



Values



Year Land Building Extra Feature Just Assessed Exemptions Taxable Cap 
 2021 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0
 2020 $952,300 $0 $0 $952,300 $952,300 $0 $952,300 $0
 2019 $952,300 $0 $0 $952,300 $952,300 $0 $952,300 $0
 2018 $952,300 $0 $0 $952,300 $952,300 $0 $952,300 $0
 2017 $934,500 $0 $0 $934,500 $934,500 $0 $934,500 $0
 2016 $934,500 $0 $0 $934,500 $934,500 $0 $934,500 $0
 2015 $921,100 $0 $0 $921,100 $921,100 $0 $921,100 $0
 2014 $921,100 $0 $0 $921,100 $921,100 $0 $921,100 $0
 2013 $921,100 $0 $0 $921,100 $921,100 $0 $921,100 $0
 2012 $934,500 $0 $0 $934,500 $934,500 $0 $934,500 $0











FIRM Panel Floodway SFHA *** Flood Zone ** Community Base Flood Elevation (ft) CFHA *
0384F OUT IN AE 120279 23.1 OUT
0384F OUT OUT X500 120279 OUT



* If your property is in a SFHA or CFHA, use the map to determine if the building footprint is within the flood area.  
** For more information on flood and flood related issues specific to this property, call (941) 240-8050  
*** Federal law requires flood insurance for all properties in SFHAs with federally backed mortgages. 
For general questions regarding the flood map, call (941) 861-5000.
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APPENDIX  B 
 



Regulatory Database Search Results   











    Project Property: North Port Property
North Port Property 
North Port FL 34288



    Project No: 21-0064
    Report Type: Database Report
    Order No: 21080900334
    Requested by: ep3, Inc.
    Date Completed: August 10, 2021
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h-Table of Contents



Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY



Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase I Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
database review of environmental records.



License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.



Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.



No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. ("ERIS") using
various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report applies only to the address and
up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the
data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not
constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and
all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for
any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.



Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and Report
(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its
licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.
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h-Executive Summary



Property Information:



 Project Property: North Port Property
North Port Property  North Port FL 34288



 Project No: 21-0064



 Coordinates:



                                    Latitude: 27.06645345
                                    Longitude: -82.15274526
                                    UTM Northing: 2,994,318.88
                                    UTM Easting: 385,692.92
                                    UTM Zone: 17R



Elevation: 25 FT



Order Information:



 Order No: 21080900334
 Date Requested: August 9, 2021
 Requested by: ep3, Inc.
 Report Type: Database Report



Historicals/Products:
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h-Executive Summary: Report Summary



Database  Searched Search 
Radius



Project 
Property



Within 
0.12mi



0.125mi 
to 0.25mi



0.25mi to
0.50mi



0.50mi to
1.00mi



Total



Standard Environmental Records



Federal                                               



        rr-DOE FUSRAP-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    



        rr-NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    



        rr-PROPOSED NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    



        rr-DELETED NPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-SEMS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-ODI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-CERCLIS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-IODI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-CERCLIS LIENS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    



        rr-RCRA CORRACTS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    



        rr-RCRA TSD-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-RCRA LQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-RCRA SQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-RCRA VSQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-RCRA NON GEN-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-FED ENG-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-FED INST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-LUCIS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    



        rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    



        rr-ERNS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    



        rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-FEMA UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-FRP-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-HIST GAS STATIONS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



DOE FUSRAP



NPL



PROPOSED NPL



DELETED NPL



SEMS



SEMS ARCHIVE



ODI



CERCLIS



IODI



CERCLIS NFRAP



CERCLIS LIENS



RCRA CORRACTS



RCRA TSD



RCRA LQG



RCRA SQG



RCRA VSQG



RCRA NON GEN



FED ENG



FED INST



LUCIS



ERNS 1982 TO 1986



ERNS 1987 TO 1989



ERNS



FED BROWNFIELDS



FEMA UST



FRP



HIST GAS STATIONS
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius



Project 
Property



Within 
0.12mi



0.125mi 
to 0.25mi



0.25mi to
0.50mi



0.50mi to
1.00mi



Total



        rr-REFN-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-BULK TERMINAL-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-SEMS LIEN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    



        rr-SUPERFUND ROD-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    



 
State                                               



        rr-SHWS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    



        rr-DELISTED SHWS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    



        rr-CLEANUP DEP-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    



        rr-WCRPS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    



        rr-DELISTED WCRPS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    



        rr-SWF/LF-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-LST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-DELISTED LST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 1 - -    1
    



        rr-AST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 1 - -    1
    



        rr-DEL UST AST TANK-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-DEL STORAGE TANK-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-FF TANKS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-STCS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-INST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-ENG-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-VCP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-BROWNFIELDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-BROWNFIELD AREA-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



 
Tribal                                               



        rr-INDIAN LUST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-INDIAN UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-DELISTED ILST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-DELISTED IUST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



 
County                                               No County databases were selected to be included in the search.



Additional Environmental Records



Federal                                               



        rr-PFAS NPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   



REFN



BULK TERMINAL



SEMS LIEN



SUPERFUND ROD



SHWS



DELISTED SHWS



CLEANUP DEP



WCRPS



DELISTED WCRPS



SWF/LF



LST



DELISTED LST



UST



AST



DEL UST AST TANK



DEL STORAGE TANK



FF TANKS



STCS



INST



ENG



VCP



BROWNFIELDS



BROWNFIELD AREA



INDIAN LUST



INDIAN UST



DELISTED ILST



DELISTED IUST



PFAS NPL
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius



Project 
Property



Within 
0.12mi



0.125mi 
to 0.25mi



0.25mi to
0.50mi



0.50mi to
1.00mi



Total



        rr-FINDS/FRS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   



        rr-TRIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   



        rr-PFAS TRI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   



        rr-PFAS WATER-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   



        rr-HMIRS-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   



        rr-NCDL-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   



        rr-TSCA-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   



        rr-HIST TSCA-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   



        rr-FTTS ADMIN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   



        rr-FTTS INSP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   



        rr-PRP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   



        rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   



        rr-ICIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   



        rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   



        rr-DELISTED FED DRY-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   



        rr-FUDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   



        rr-FORMER NIKE-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   



        rr-PIPELINE INCIDENT-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   



        rr-MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   



        rr-HIST MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   



        rr-MINES-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   



        rr-SMCRA-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   



        rr-MRDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   



        rr-URANIUM-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   



        rr-ALT FUELS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   



        rr-SSTS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   



        rr-PCB-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   



 
State                                               



        rr-PRIORITYCLEAN-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-DELISTED DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-HISTORICAL DRYC-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-SPILLS-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    



        rr-DWM CONTAM-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-DEL CONTAM SITE-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



FINDS/FRS
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius



Project 
Property



Within 
0.12mi



0.125mi 
to 0.25mi



0.25mi to
0.50mi



0.50mi to
1.00mi



Total



        rr-PFAS AFFF-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-PFAS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-UIC-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    



        rr-WELL SURVEILLANCE-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



        rr-CDV SOUTHEAST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    



        rr-TIER 2-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    



        rr-DELISTED COUNTY-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    



 
Tribal                                               No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.



 
County                                               No County additional environmental databases were selected to be included in the search.



   Total: 0 0 2 0 0     2



* PO – Property Only
* 'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.



PFAS AFFF



PFAS



UIC



WELL SURVEILLANCE



CDV SOUTHEAST



TIER 2



DELISTED COUNTY
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property



Map
Key



DB  Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)



Elev Diff
(ft)



Page 
Number



No records found in the selected databases for the project property.



Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property





http://www.erisinfo.com








9 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21080900334



h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties



Map
Key 



DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)



Elev Diff
(ft)



Page 
Number



m1d
dd-AST-813497557-aa



PUBLIX SUPER MARKET 
#1180



1251 S TOLEDO BLADE 
BLVD 
NORTH PORT FL 34289-



W 0.22 / 
1,144.40



-1 p1p-16-813497557-x1x 



Facility ID | Facility Status: 9809640 | OPEN 
Tank Status | Status Date: U - In Service | 01-AUG-2007 



m2d
dd-UST-860725554-aa



7-ELEVEN STORE#37298 251 S TOLEDO BLADE BLVD 
NORTH PORT FL 34288-



WSW 0.22 / 
1,145.10



-1 p1p-17-860725554-x1x 



Facility ID | Facility Status: 9815553 | OPEN 
Tank Status | Status Date: U - In Service | 01-APR-2017, U - In Service | 01-APR-2017 



16



17



1



2



AST



UST
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h-Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source



Standard



State



UST - Underground Storage Tanks
 



A search of the UST database, dated Feb 28, 2021 has found that there are 1 UST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project
property. 
 



Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 



7-ELEVEN STORE#37298   251 S TOLEDO BLADE BLVD 
NORTH PORT FL 34288-



WSW 0.22 / 1,145.10 m-2-860725554-a 



Facility ID | Facility Status: 9815553 | OPEN 
Tank Status | Status Date: U - In Service | 01-APR-2017, U - In Service | 01-APR-2017 
  



AST - Aboveground Storage Tanks
 



A search of the AST database, dated Feb 28, 2021 has found that there are 1 AST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project
property. 
 



Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 



PUBLIX SUPER MARKET #1180 1251 S TOLEDO BLADE BLVD 
NORTH PORT FL 34289-



W 0.22 / 1,144.40 m-1-813497557-a 



Facility ID | Facility Status: 9809640 | OPEN 
Tank Status | Status Date: U - In Service | 01-AUG-2007 
  



2



1
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h-Detail Report



Map Key Number of 
Records



Direction Distance
(mi/ft)



Elev/Diff
(ft)



Site DB



m-1-813497557-b 



1 of 1 W 0.22 / 
1,144.40



23.99 / 
-1



PUBLIX SUPER MARKET #1180 
1251 S TOLEDO BLADE BLVD 
NORTH PORT FL 34289-



dd-AST-813497557-bb



p1p-813497557-y1y 



Facility ID: 9809640 Lat DD:
Facility Status: OPEN Lat MM:
ASTs: 1 Lat SS:
USTs: 0 Long DD:
Tanks: 1 Long MM:
Facility Type: C Long SS:
Contact: MICHAEL HEWETT | BRENDA WILLIAMS 



EXT-55017
Lat/Long Method:



Facility Phone: 9414266672 Bad Addr Indicator:
Owner ID: 25164 County:
Owner Phone: 8636881188 Dep Co: C
Owner: PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS INC - ENVIRONMENTAL
Owner Address1: PO BOX 407
Owner Address2: ATTN: ESP STORAGE TANK REGIS
Owner City: LAKELAND
Owner State: FL
Owner Zip 5: 33802
Owner Zip 4:
Type Desc: Fuel user/Non-retail
Oculus Docs Inventory URL: https://erisservice7.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/flo/ocure.ashx?ID=9809640&CAT=11
Information Portal Facility URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/facilitysearch?pagination=true&facility.id=9809640
Information Portal Doc URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/9809640/facility!search
 



Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 1 Gallons: 1000
Tank Status: U - In Service Placement: ABOVEGROUND
Status Date: 01-AUG-2007 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Installation Date: 01-AUG-2007 Mineral Acid:
Tank Determination 
Desc:



Double Walled



Substance: G - Emerg Generator Diesel
 



Piping 
 
Tank ID: 1 Piping Description: A-Abv, no soil contact
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-AUG-2007
 
Tank ID: 1 Piping Description: I-Suction piping system
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-AUG-2007
 



Monitoring 
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-AUG-2007
Monitoring Desc: Q-Visual inspection of ASTs
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-AUG-2007
Monitoring Desc: 1-Continuous electronic sensing
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-AUG-2007



1
AST



Detail Report
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Map Key Number of 
Records



Direction Distance
(mi/ft)



Elev/Diff
(ft)



Site DB



Monitoring Desc: F-Monitor dbl wall tank space
 



Tank Construction 
 
Cons Code: I Cons Desc: DOUBLE WALL
 
Cons Code: M Cons Desc: SPILL CONTAINMENT BUCKET
 
Cons Code: P Cons Desc: LEVEL GAUGES/ALARMS
 
Cons Code: C Cons Desc: STEEL



m-2-860725554-b 



1 of 1 WSW 0.22 / 
1,145.10



23.73 / 
-1



7-ELEVEN STORE#37298 
251 S TOLEDO BLADE BLVD 
NORTH PORT FL 34288-



dd-UST-860725554-bb



p1p-860725554-y1y 



Facility ID: 9815553 Lat DD:
Facility Status: OPEN Lat MM:
ASTs: 0 Lat SS:
USTs: 2 Long DD:
Tanks: 2 Long MM:
Facility Type: A Long SS:
Contact: DAVID PETERSEN | MILEI AVILES | 



JENNIFER DART
Lat/Long Method:



Facility Phone: 4072476750 Bad Addr Indicator:
Owner ID: 20385 County:
Owner Phone: 4074032995 Dep Co: C
Owner: 7-ELEVEN INC - GASOLINE COMP DEPT 0148
Owner Address1: PO BOX 711
Owner Address2: ATTN: MGR-FL REGION GAS & ENVIRN COMPL
Owner City: DALLAS
Owner State: TX
Owner Zip 5: 75221
Owner Zip 4:
Type Desc: Retail Station
Oculus Documents Inventory 
URL:



https://erisservice7.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/flo/ocure.ashx?ID=9815553&CAT=11



Information Portal Facility URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/facilitysearch?pagination=true&facility.id=9815553
Information Portal Document 
URL:



http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/9815553/facility!search



 



Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 1 Gallons: 20000
Tank Status: U - In Service Placement: UNDERGROUND
Status Date: 01-APR-2017 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Installation Date: 01-APR-2017 Mineral Acid:
Tank Determination 
Desc:



Double Walled



Substance: 8 - Ethanol E10
 



Piping 
 
Pipe Description: J-Pressurized piping system
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Pipe Description: C-Fiberglass
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Pipe Description: K-Dispenser liners
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 



2
UST
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Map Key Number of 
Records



Direction Distance
(mi/ft)



Elev/Diff
(ft)



Site DB



Pipe Description: F-Double wall
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 



Monitoring 
 
Monitoring Desc: F-Monitor dbl wall tank space
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: K-Monitor dbl wall pipe space
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: 1-Continuous electronic sensing
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: 5-Electronic monitor dispenser liners
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: H-Mechanical line leak detector
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: 3-Electronic monitor pipe sumps
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 



Tank Construction 
 
Cons Code: O Cons Desc: TIGHT FILL
 
Cons Code: P Cons Desc: LEVEL GAUGES/ALARMS
 
Cons Code: I Cons Desc: DOUBLE WALL
 
Cons Code: E Cons Desc: FIBERGLASS
 
Cons Code: M Cons Desc: SPILL CONTAINMENT BUCKET
 
Cons Code: N Cons Desc: FLOW SHUT-OFF
 



Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 2 Gallons: 20000
Tank Status: U - In Service Placement: UNDERGROUND
Status Date: 01-APR-2017 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Installation Date: 01-APR-2017 Mineral Acid:
Tank Determination 
Desc:



Double Walled



Substance: D - Vehicular Diesel
 



Piping 
 
Pipe Description: J-Pressurized piping system
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Pipe Description: K-Dispenser liners
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
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Map Key Number of 
Records



Direction Distance
(mi/ft)



Elev/Diff
(ft)



Site DB



Pipe Description: F-Double wall
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Pipe Description: C-Fiberglass
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 



Monitoring 
 
Monitoring Desc: F-Monitor dbl wall tank space
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: K-Monitor dbl wall pipe space
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: H-Mechanical line leak detector
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: 3-Electronic monitor pipe sumps
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: 5-Electronic monitor dispenser liners
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 
Monitoring Desc: 1-Continuous electronic sensing
Tank Stat: U
Stat Date: 01-APR-2017
 



Tank Construction 
 
Cons Code: E Cons Desc: FIBERGLASS
 
Cons Code: M Cons Desc: SPILL CONTAINMENT BUCKET
 
Cons Code: O Cons Desc: TIGHT FILL
 
Cons Code: L Cons Desc: COMPARTMENTED
 
Cons Code: P Cons Desc: LEVEL GAUGES/ALARMS
 
Cons Code: I Cons Desc: DOUBLE WALL
 
Cons Code: N Cons Desc: FLOW SHUT-OFF
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h-Unplottable Summary



Total:  1  Unplottable sites



DB Company Name/Site 
Name        



Address City Zip ERIS ID



uu-STCS-821981453-aa CLEVELAND SERVICE 
STATION



NWC EXIT 32 & TOLEDO BLADE 
RD 



NORTH PORT FL 33596 821981453 



Facility ID | Facility Status (Open Data): 9804064 | DELETED 
 



STCS



Unplottable Summary
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h-Unplottable Report



Site: CLEVELAND SERVICE STATION 
NWC EXIT 32 & TOLEDO BLADE RD   NORTH PORT FL 33596 uu-STCS-821981453-bb



Facility ID: 9804064 Name (Map):
Name: Cleveland Service Station Contam (Map):
Type: A - Retail Station Status (Map):
Status: Deleted Fac Type (Map):
Address Line 1: Nwc Exit 32 & Toledo Blade Rd Fac Stat (Map):
Address Line 2: Address (Map):
City: North Port City (Map):
County: 08 - Charlotte County (Map):
State: FL Zip4 (Map):
Zip: 33596 Zip5 (Map):
Fac Name(Open Data): CLEVELAND SERVICE STATION
Status (Open Data):
Facility Status (Open Data): DELETED
Facility Type Code (Open Data): A
Facility Type (Open Data): Retail Station
Fac Clnup Stat Cd(Open Data):
Fac Cleanup Stat(Open Data):
Clnup Stat Eff Dt(Open Data): 1970/01/01 00:00:00+00
Address (Open Data): NWC EXIT 32 & TOLEDO BLADE RD
City (Open Data): NORTH PORT
Zip5 (Open Data): 33596
County (Open Data): CHARLOTTE
CC County ID (Open Data): 8
 



FDEP Storage Tank Monitoring Open Data Details
 
Object ID: 58179 Ver Prog:
Regulated: NO Ver Date: 1970/01/01 00:00:00+00
OOIC: Elevation:
Rel Feat: El Datum:
ALB East: El Resolut:
ALB North: El Units:
Datum: Loc ID:
Col Meth: Lat DD:
Col Name: Lat MM:
Col Date: 1970/01/01 00:00:00+00 Long DD:
Col Prog: Long MM:
Map Src: Lat SS:
Map Scale: Long SS:
Coord Acc: X: -87.9298093102645
Ver Meth: Y: 23.9424517058479
Ver Name: 
Col Aff:
Ver Aff:
Direct:
Documents: https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/9804064/gis-facility!search
 



FDEP - Storage Tank Contamination Monitoring (STCM) Details
 
Contact: David Young Latitude: 28:39:39.0000
Phone: 941-992-0324 Longitude: 86:39:55.0000
District: SD LL Method: UNVR
County 1: 08 - Charlotte Account Owner: Young, David M
Name: Cleveland Service Station



Nwc Exit 32 & Toledo Blade Rd
North Port, FL 33596



STCS



Unplottable Report
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h-Appendix: Database Descriptions



Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with 
each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update.  ERIS updates 
databases as set out in ASTM Standard E1527-13, Section 8.1.8 Sources of Standard Source Information: 



"Government information from nongovernmental sources may be considered current if the source updates the information at least every
90 days, or, for information that is updated less frequently than quarterly by the government agency, within 90 days of the date the 
government agency makes the information available to the public."



Standard Environmental Record Sources



Federal



Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program: rr-DOE FUSRAP-bb



The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where 
radioactive contamination remained from the Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations. The DOE Office of 
Legacy Management (LM) established long-term surveillance and maintenance (LTS&M) requirements for remediated FUSRAP sites. DOE evaluates 
the final site conditions of a remediated site on the basis of risk for different future uses. DOE then confirms that LTS&M requirements will maintain 
protectiveness.
Government Publication Date: Mar 4, 2017



National Priority List: rr-NPL-bb



National Priorities List (Superfund)-NPL: EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency) list of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned 
hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund program. The NPL, which EPA is required to update at least
once a year, is based primarily on the score a site receives from EPA's Hazard Ranking System. A site must be on the NPL to receive money from the 
Superfund Trust Fund for remedial action.
Government Publication Date: Jun 25, 2021



National Priority List - Proposed: rr-PROPOSED NPL-bb



Includes sites proposed (by the EPA, the state, or concerned citizens) for addition to the NPL due to contamination by hazardous waste and identified by
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human health and/or the environment.
Government Publication Date: Jun 25, 2021



Deleted NPL: rr-DELETED NPL-bb



The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. 
In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.
Government Publication Date: Jun 25, 2021



SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory: rr-SEMS-bb



The Superfund Program has deployed the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), which integrates multiple legacy systems into a 
comprehensive tracking and reporting tool. This inventory contains active sites evaluated by the Superfund program that are either proposed to be or 
are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The Active 
Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial, 
enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or conducted.
Government Publication Date: Mar 23, 2021



SEMS List 8R Archive Sites: rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-bb



The Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An 
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the Superfund 
program at this time.
Government Publication Date: Mar 23, 2021



DOE FUSRAP



NPL



PROPOSED NPL



DELETED NPL



SEMS



SEMS ARCHIVE
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Inventory of Open Dumps, June 1985: rr-ODI-bb



The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) provides for publication of an inventory of open dumps.  The Act defines "open dumps" as 
facilities which do not comply with EPA's "Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices" (40 CFR 257).
Government Publication Date: Jun 1985



Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - 
CERCLIS:



rr-CERCLIS-bb



Superfund is a program administered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to locate, investigate, and clean up the worst 
hazardous waste sites throughout the United States. CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA 
Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites 
that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The EPA administers the Superfund program in cooperation with 
individual states and tribal governments; this database is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013



EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands: rr-IODI-bb



Public Law 103-399, The Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994, enacted October 22, 1994, identified congressional concerns that solid waste 
open dump sites located on American Indian or Alaska Native (AI/AN) lands threaten the health and safety of residents of those lands and contiguous 
areas. The purpose of the Act is to identify the location of open dumps on Indian lands, assess the relative health and environment hazards posed by 
those sites, and provide financial and technical assistance to Indian tribal governments to close such dumps in compliance with Federal standards and 
regulations or standards promulgated by Indian Tribal governments or Alaska Native entities.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 1998



CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned: rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-bb



An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the 
Superfund program at this time. The Archive designation means that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and 
that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that 
there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL 
site.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013



CERCLIS Liens: rr-CERCLIS LIENS-bb



A Federal Superfund lien exists at any property where EPA has incurred Superfund costs to address contamination ("Superfund site") and has provided 
notice of liability to the property owner.  A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund") lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has 
spent Superfund monies.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2014



RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action: rr-RCRA CORRACTS-bb



RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  At these sites, the Corrective Action Program ensures that cleanups occur. 
EPA and state regulators work with facilities and communities to design remedies based on the contamination, geology, and anticipated use unique to 
each site.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021



RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities: rr-RCRA TSD-bb



RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. This database includes Non-Corrective Action sites listed as treatment, 
storage and/or disposal facilities of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021



RCRA Generator List: rr-RCRA LQG-bb



RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any person or site 
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Large Quantity Generators (LQGs) generate 1,000 kilograms per month or 
more of hazardous waste or more than one kilogram per month of acutely hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021



ODI



CERCLIS



IODI



CERCLIS NFRAP



CERCLIS LIENS



RCRA CORRACTS



RCRA TSD



RCRA LQG
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RCRA Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA SQG-bb



RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any 
person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Small Quantity Generators (SQGs) generate more than 100 
kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms, of hazardous waste per month.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021



RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA VSQG-bb



RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. A hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and 
actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQG)  generate 100 kilograms or less per month of hazardous
waste, or one kilogram or less per month of acutely hazardous waste. Additionally, VSQG may not accumulate more than 1,000 kilograms of hazardous 
waste at any time.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021



RCRA Non-Generators: rr-RCRA NON GEN-bb



RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any person or site 
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10).   Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021



Federal Engineering Controls-ECs: rr-FED ENG-bb



Engineering controls (ECs) encompass a variety of engineered and constructed physical barriers (e.g., soil capping, sub-surface venting systems, 
mitigation barriers, fences) to contain and/or prevent exposure to contamination on a property.  This database is made available by the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021



Federal Institutional Controls- ICs: rr-FED INST-bb



Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments, such as administrative and legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to 
contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy. Although it is EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency ) expectation that 
treatment or engineering controls will be used to address principal threat wastes and that groundwater will be returned to its beneficial use whenever 
practicable, ICs play an important role in site remedies because they reduce exposure to contamination by limiting land or resource use and guide 
human behavior at a site.
Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021



Land Use Control Information System: rr-LUCIS-bb



The LUCIS database is maintained by the U.S. Department of the Navy and contains information for former Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) 
properties across the United States.
Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2006



Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-bb



Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1982-1986



Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-bb



Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1987-1989



Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS-bb



Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports made available by the United States Coast Guard National Response Center (NRC). The NRC 
fields initial reports for pollution and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. These data 
contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state response agency.
Government Publication Date: Nov 9, 2020
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The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Database: rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-bb



Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a 
hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties protects the environment, reduces blight, and takes 
development pressures off greenspaces and working lands.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 6, 2021



FEMA Underground Storage Tank Listing: rr-FEMA UST-bb



The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) of the Department of Homeland Security maintains a list of FEMA owned underground storage 
tanks.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2017



Facility Response Plan: rr-FRP-bb



List of facilities that have submitted Facility Response Plans (FRP) to EPA. Facilities that could reasonably be expected to cause "substantial harm" to 
the environment by discharging oil into or on navigable waters are required to prepare and submit Facility Response Plans (FRPs). Harm is determined 
based on total oil storage capacity, secondary containment and age of tanks, oil transfer activities, history of discharges, proximity to a public drinking 
water intake or sensitive environments.
Government Publication Date: Dec 2, 2020



Historical Gas Stations: rr-HIST GAS STATIONS-bb



This historic directory of service stations is provided by the Cities Service Company.  The directory includes Cities Service filling stations that were 
located throughout the United States in 1930.
Government Publication Date: Jul 1, 1930



Petroleum Refineries: rr-REFN-bb



List of petroleum refineries from the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA) Refinery Capacity Report. Includes operating and idle petroleum 
refineries (including new refineries under construction) and refineries shut down during the previous year located in the 50 States, the District of 
Columbia, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, Guam, and other U.S. possessions. Survey locations adjusted using public data.
Government Publication Date: Jul 10, 2020



Petroleum Product and Crude Oil Rail Terminals: rr-BULK TERMINAL-bb



List of petroleum product and crude oil rail terminals made available by the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA). Includes operable bulk 
petroleum product terminals located in the 50 States and the District of Columbia with a total bulk shell storage capacity of 50,000 barrels or more, 
and/or the ability to receive volumes from tanker, barge, or pipeline; also rail terminals handling the loading and unloading of crude oil that were active 
between 2017 and 2018. Petroleum product terminals comes from the EIA-815 Bulk Terminal and Blender Report, which includes working, shell in 
operation, and shell idle for several major product groupings. Survey locations adjusted using public data.
Government Publication Date: Apr 28, 2020



LIEN on Property: rr-SEMS LIEN-bb



The EPA Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) provides LIEN information on properties under the EPA Superfund Program.
Government Publication Date: May 25, 2021



Superfund Decision Documents: rr-SUPERFUND ROD-bb



This database contains a listing of decision documents for Superfund sites.  Decision documents serve to provide the reasoning for the choice of (or) 
changes to a Superfund Site cleanup plan. The decision documents include Records of Decision (ROD), ROD Amendments, Explanations of Significant 
Differences (ESD), along with other associated memos and files. This information is maintained and made available by the US EPA (Environmental 
Protection Agency).
Government Publication Date: Jun 28, 2021



State 



Superfund Waste Cleanup & State-Funded Action Sites: rr-SHWS-bb



List of hazardous waste cleanup sites participating in various federal and state funded cleanup programs. Florida's State-Funded Action Sites and 
Superfund Waste Cleanup Sites lists are maintained and made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). This database 
is state equivalent CERCLIS.
Government Publication Date: May 18, 2021
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Delisted State-Funded Action Sites: rr-DELISTED SHWS-bb



This database contains a list of closed hazardous waste sites of various federal and state funded cleanup programs that were removed from the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).
Government Publication Date: May 18, 2021



Florida Department of Environmental Protection Cleanup Sites: rr-CLEANUP DEP-bb



The Cleanup Sites layer feeds the FDEP's Contamination Locator Map (CLM). It provides locations and document links for sites currently in the cleanup 
process and sites awaiting cleanup funding. Cleanup programs include: Brownfields, Petroleum, EPA Superfund (CERCLA), Drycleaning, Responsible 
Party Cleanup, State Funded Cleanup, State Owned Lands Cleanup and Hazardous Waste Cleanup.
Government Publication Date: Oct 28, 2020



Waste Cleanup Responsible Party Sites: rr-WCRPS-bb



List of Open, Closed, and Inactive Waste Cleanup Responsible Party sites made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
Government Publication Date: Apr 11, 2021



Delisted Waste Cleanup Responsible Party Sites: rr-DELISTED WCRPS-bb



List of sites which once appeared on - and have since been removed from - the list of Waste Cleanup Responsible Party Sites made available by the 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
Government Publication Date: Apr 11, 2021



Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills: rr-SWF/LF-bb



The Solid Waste Facility Inventory Report made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) includes all types of authorized
and unauthorized facilities: municipal solid waste, landfills, dumps, construction and demolition disposal, recycling facilities, and more.
Government Publication Date: Mar 24, 2021



Leaking Tanks: rr-LST-bb



The Storage Tank Regulation Section is part of the Petroleum Restoration Program in the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)s 
Division of Waste Management. In 1983, Florida was one of the first states in the union to pass legislation and adopt rules for underground and 
aboveground storage tank systems. Since then, over 28,000 facilities have reported discharges of petroleum products from storage tank systems. 
Florida relies on groundwater for about 92 percent of its drinking water needs, and has some of the most stringent rules in the country.
Government Publication Date: May 17, 2021



Delisted Leaking Tanks: rr-DELISTED LST-bb



Whereas Leaking Tanks (LST) includes only facilities which currently have contamination as recorded by the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection, this list contains facilities which were once included in LST data but no longer appear on the list made available by FDEP. Facilities may be 
removed from the current LST list because the discharge has been cleaned up, or the discharge is not required for 62-770.
Government Publication Date: May 30, 2021



Underground Storage Tanks: rr-UST-bb



List of underground storage tank locations made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). In an effort to minimize the 
occurrence and environmental risks of releases and discharges, FDEP administers standards pertaining to the construction, installation, operation, 
maintenance, repair, closure, and disposal of underground storage tank systems that store regulated substances.
Government Publication Date: Feb 28, 2021



Aboveground Storage Tanks: rr-AST-bb



The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) provides standards for aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) that have individual storage tank
capacities greater than 550 gallons. The state also regulates the registration, construction, installation, operation, maintenance, repair, closure, and 
disposal of storage tank systems that store regulated substances. The listing of regulated aboveground storage tank facilities is maintained by FDEP.
Government Publication Date: Feb 28, 2021



Delisted AST UST Storage Tanks: rr-DEL UST AST TANK-bb



This database contains a list of closed UST and AST storage tank sites that were removed from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
(FDEP) storage tank database.
Government Publication Date: Jul 2, 2015
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This database contains a list of closed storage tank sites that were removed from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) storage 
tank database.
Government Publication Date: Jul 19, 2021



Federal Facilities Listing: rr-FF TANKS-bb



The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Storage Tank Program registers facilities and storage tanks where aboveground or 
underground storage tanks store pollutants, hazardous substances, and/or mineral acid substances regulated by Chapter 62-761, Florida Administrative
Code, or when aboveground storage tanks or compression vessels store a hazardous substance which requires registration according to Chapter 376, 
Florida Statutes.
Government Publication Date: Jun 24, 2021



Storage Tank/Contaminated Facility Search: rr-STCS-bb



List of facilities and tanks in the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems Storage 
Tank/Contaminated Facility Search which do not currently have active, regulated underground or aboveground storage tanks (USTs or ASTs) containing
petroleum. Note that tank details do not appear for facilities for which all tanks have been removed.
Government Publication Date: May 30, 2021



Institutional Controls Registry: rr-INST-bb



The Institutional Controls registry is maintained by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). The registry aims to help preserve 
adequate protection of contaminated soil regions and help to minimize any chances of exposure.
Government Publication Date: May 24, 2021



Engineering Controls: rr-ENG-bb



A listing of all engineering controls that are in place to eliminate or reduce the potential for contaminant migration and exposure to contaminants. These 
controls may include caps, barriers, guards or fences. The list is maintained by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).
Government Publication Date: May 24, 2021



Voluntary Cleanup Sites: rr-VCP-bb



A listing of active and closed voluntary cleanup sites registered by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2020



Brownfield Sites: rr-BROWNFIELDS-bb



Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or underused industrial and commercial 
facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination. This is a list of sites within designated 
Brownfield Areas within Florida where Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement (BSRA)s have been executed between FDEP and a responsible party.
Government Publication Date: May 24, 2021



Brownfield Areas: rr-BROWNFIELD AREA-bb



Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or underused industrial and commercial 
facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination. This is a list of Brownfield Areas, defined 
by the FDEP as contiguous areas of one or more brownfield sites, some of which may not be contaminated, that have been designated as such by a 
local government resolution. Such areas may include all or portions of community redevelopment areas, enterprise zones, empowerment zones, other 
such designated economically deprived communities and areas, and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) designated brownfield pilot projects. 
Because a variety of sources and methods were used to derive information for this data, locations are approximate.
Government Publication Date: May 28, 2021



Tribal 



Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) on Indian Land: rr-INDIAN LUST-bb



Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in EPA Region 4, which includes Florida.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020



Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN UST-bb



Listing of underground storage tanks (USTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in EPA Region 4, which includes Florida.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020
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Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED ILST-bb



Leaking Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal LUST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020



Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED IUST-bb



Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal UST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020



County 



No County databases were selected to be included in the search.



Additional Environmental Record Sources



Federal



PFOA/PFOS Contaminated Sites: rr-PFAS NPL-bb



List of sites where PFOA or PFOS contaminants have been found in drinking water or soil. Made available by the Federal Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2021



Facility Registry Service/Facility Index: rr-FINDS/FRS-bb



The Facility Registry Service (FRS) is a centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites, or places subject to environmental regulations or of 
environmental interest. FRS creates high-quality, accurate, and authoritative facility identification records through rigorous verification and management 
procedures that incorporate information from program national systems, state master facility records, and data collected from EPA's Central Data 
Exchange registrations and data management personnel. This list is made available by the Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA).
Government Publication Date: Nov 2, 2020



Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program: rr-TRIS-bb



The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.
S. facilities and information about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment. One of TRI's primary 
purposes is to inform communities about toxic chemical releases to the environment.
Government Publication Date: Feb 19, 2020



Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Releases: rr-PFAS TRI-bb



List of Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) facilities at which the reported chemical is a Per- or polyfluorinated alkyl substance (PFAS) included in the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances. The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database
containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.S. facilities and information about how facilities manage 
those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment.
Government Publication Date: Feb 19, 2020



Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Water Quality: rr-PFAS WATER-bb



The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a cooperative service sponsored by the United States Geological Survey (USGS), the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), and the National Water Quality Monitoring Council (NWQMC). This listing includes records from the Water Quality Portal where the 
characteristic (environmental measurement) is in the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances.
Government Publication Date: Jul 20, 2020



Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System: rr-HMIRS-bb



US DOT - Department of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) Incidents Reports Database taken from 
Hazmat Intelligence Portal,  U.S. Department of Transportation.
Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2020



National Clandestine Drug Labs: rr-NCDL-bb



The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this data as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law 
enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In 
most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy.
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Government Publication Date: Oct 5, 2020



Toxic Substances Control Act: rr-TSCA-bb



The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule. 
The CDR enables EPA to collect and publish information on the manufacturing, processing, and use of commercial chemical substances and mixtures 
(referred to hereafter as chemical substances) on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory (TSCA Inventory). This includes current information on 
chemical substance production volumes, manufacturing sites, and how the chemical substances are used. This information helps the Agency determine 
whether people or the environment are potentially exposed to reported chemical substances. EPA publishes submitted CDR data that is not Confidential
Business Information (CBI).
Government Publication Date: Apr 11, 2019



Hist TSCA: rr-HIST TSCA-bb



The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.
The 2006 IUR data summary report includes information about chemicals manufactured or imported in quantities of 25,000 pounds or more at a single 
site during calendar year 2005. In addition to the basic manufacturing information collected in previous reporting cycles, the 2006 cycle is the first time 
EPA collected information to characterize exposure during manufacturing, processing and use of organic chemicals. The 2006 cycle also is the first time
manufacturers of inorganic chemicals were required to report basic manufacturing information.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2006



FTTS Administrative Case Listing: rr-FTTS ADMIN-bb



An administrative case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007



FTTS Inspection Case Listing: rr-FTTS INSP-bb



An inspection case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007



Potentially Responsible Parties List: rr-PRP-bb



Early in the cleanup process, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducts a search to find the potentially responsible parties (PRPs). EPA 
looks for evidence to determine liability by matching wastes found at the site with parties that may have contributed wastes to the site.
Government Publication Date: Jun 25, 2021



State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing: rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-bb



The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners (SCRD) was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) Office of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. Coalition members are states with mandated programs and funding for drycleaner 
site remediation. Current members are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, 
Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
Government Publication Date: Nov 08, 2017



Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS): rr-ICIS-bb



The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) is a system that provides information for the Federal Enforcement and Compliance (FE&C) and 
the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) programs. The FE&C component supports the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) 
Civil Enforcement and Compliance program activities. These activities include Compliance Assistance, Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement. The 
NPDES program supports tracking of NPDES permits, limits, discharge monitoring data and other program reports.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021



Drycleaner Facilities: rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-bb



A list of drycleaner facilities from Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) online search. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
tracks facilities that possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify businesses as drycleaner establishments.
Government Publication Date: May 5, 2021
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List of sites removed from the list of Drycleaner Facilities (sites in the EPA's Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) with NAIC or SIC codes 
identifying the business as a drycleaner establishment).
Government Publication Date: May 5, 2021



Formerly Used Defense Sites: rr-FUDS-bb



Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) are properties that were formerly owned by, leased to, or otherwise possessed by and under the jurisdiction of the
Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986, where the Department of Defense (DoD) is responsible for an environmental restoration. This list is 
published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.
Government Publication Date: May 26, 2021



Former Military Nike Missile Sites: rr-FORMER NIKE-bb



This information was taken from report DRXTH-AS-IA-83A016 (Historical Overview of the Nike Missile System, 12/1984) which was performed by 
Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc. for the U.S. Army Toxic and Hazardous Materials Agency Assessment Division.  The Nike system was 
deployed between 1954 and the mid-1970's. Among the substances used or stored on Nike sites were liquid missile fuel (JP-4); starter fluids (UDKH, 
aniline, and furfuryl alcohol); oxidizer (IRFNA); hydrocarbons (motor oil, hydraulic fluid, diesel fuel, gasoline, heating oil); solvents (carbon tetrachloride, 
trichloroethylene, trichloroethane, stoddard solvent); and battery electrolyte. The quantities of material a disposed of and procedures for disposal are not
documented in published reports. Virtually all information concerning the potential for contamination at Nike sites is confined to personnel who were 
assigned to Nike sites.  During deactivation most hardware was shipped to depot-level supply points. There were reportedly instances where excess 
materials were disposed of on or near the site itself at closure. There was reportedly no routine site decontamination.
Government Publication Date: Dec 1, 1984



PHMSA Pipeline Safety Flagged Incidents: rr-PIPELINE INCIDENT-bb



A list of flagged pipeline incidents made available by the U.S. Department of Transportation (US DOT) Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety 
Administration (PHMSA). PHMSA regulations require incident and accident reports for five different pipeline system types.
Government Publication Date: Jul 7, 2020



Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS): rr-MLTS-bb



A list of sites that store radioactive material subject to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements. This list is maintained by the 
NRC. As of September 2016, the NRC no longer releases location information for sites. Site locations were last received in July 2016.
Government Publication Date: May 11, 2021



Historic Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) sites: rr-HIST MLTS-bb



A historic list of sites that have inactive licenses and/or removed from the Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS). In some cases, a site is removed 
from the MLTS when the state becomes an "Agreement State". An Agreement State is a State that has signed an agreement with the Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) authorizing the State to regulate certain uses of radioactive materials within the State.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2010



Mines Master Index File: rr-MINES-bb



The Master Index File (MIF) contains mine identification numbers issued by the Department of Labor Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) for 
mines active or opened since 1971. Note that addresses may or may not correspond with the physical location of the mine itself.
Government Publication Date: Nov 3, 2020



Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act Sites: rr-SMCRA-bb



An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and 
Enforcement (OSMRE) to provide information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory 
contains information on the location, type, and extent of Abandoned Mine Land (AML) impacts, as well as information on the cost associated with the 
reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that 
it is modified as new problems are identified and existing problems are reclaimed.
Government Publication Date: Dec 18, 2020



Mineral Resource Data System: rr-MRDS-bb



The Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) is a collection of reports describing metallic and nonmetallic mineral resources throughout the world. 
Included are deposit name, location, commodity, deposit description, geologic characteristics, production, reserves, resources, and references. This 
database contains the records previously provided in the Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) of USGS and the Mineral Availability System/Mineral 
Industry Locator System (MAS/MILS) originated in the U.S. Bureau of Mines, which is now part of USGS.  The USGS has ceased systematic updates of
the MRDS database with their focus more recently on deposits of critical minerals while providing a well-documented baseline of historical mine 
locations from USGS topographic maps.
Government Publication Date: Mar 15, 2006
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Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act Sites: rr-URANIUM-bb



The Legacy Management Office of the Department of Energy (DOE) manages radioactive and chemical waste, environmental contamination, and 
hazardous material at over 100 sites across the U.S. The L.M. Office manages this database of sites registered under the Uranium Mill Tailings Control 
Act (UMTRCA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 4, 2017



Alternative Fueling Stations: rr-ALT FUELS-bb



List of alternative fueling stations made available by the US Department of Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy. Includes Biodiesel
stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Propane) stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Natural Gas stations, Hydrogen stations, and 
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE). The National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) obtains information about new stations from trade 
media, Clean Cities coordinators, a Submit New Station form on the Station Locator website, and through collaborating with infrastructure equipment 
and fuel providers, original equipment manufacturers (OEMs), and industry groups.
Government Publication Date: Jul 12, 2021



Registered Pesticide Establishments: rr-SSTS-bb



List of active EPA-registered foreign and domestic pesticide-producing and device-producing establishments based on data from the Section Seven 
Tracking System (SSTS). The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) Section 7 requires that facilities producing  pesticides, active
ingredients, or devices be registered. The list of establishments is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 13, 2021



Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Notifiers: rr-PCB-bb



Facilities included in the national list of facilities that have notified the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) of Polychlorinated Biphenyl 
(PCB) activities. Any company or person storing, transporting or disposing of PCBs or conducting PCB research and development must notify the EPA 
and receive an identification number.
Government Publication Date: Nov 19, 2020



State 



Priority Ranking List: rr-PRIORITYCLEAN-bb



The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as a result of the operations of a 
drycleaning facility or wholesale supply facility (Chapter 376, Florida Statutes). The program is administered by the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection (FDEP). The statute was sponsored by the drycleaning industry to address environmental, economic, and liability issues resulting from 
drycleaning solvent contamination. The program provides limited liability protection to the owner, operator and real property owner of drycleaning or 
wholesale supply facilities for cleanup of drycleaning solvent contamination if the parties meet the eligibility conditions stated in the law.
Government Publication Date: Apr 21, 2021



Dry Cleaning Facilities: rr-DRYCLEANERS-bb



A listing of dry cleaning facilities registered with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). The information contains facility 
identification number, site location information, related party (owner) information, and facility type and status. Data is taken from the Storage Tank & 
Contamination Monitoring database, the registration repository of dry cleaner facility data.
Government Publication Date: Mar 9, 2021



Delisted Dry Cleaning Facilities: rr-DELISTED DRYCLEANERS-bb



List of sites removed from the drycleaners database made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC).
Government Publication Date: Mar 10, 2021



Historical Dry Cleaners: rr-HISTORICAL DRYC-bb



The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) provided this historical database of regulated and non-regulated dry cleaning facilities. 
These facilities were at one time tracked and registered by the FDEP OCULUS Electronic Document Management System as "drums" in the 
underground storage tank database.
Government Publication Date: Aug 2, 2013



Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents: rr-SPILLS-bb



Statewide listing of oil and hazardous materials spills and incidents recorded by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).
Government Publication Date: May 18, 2021



URANIUM



ALT FUELS



SSTS



PCB



PRIORITYCLEAN



DRYCLEANERS



DELISTED DRYCLEANERS



HISTORICAL DRYC



SPILLS
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Contaminated Sites: rr-DWM CONTAM-bb



Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Division of Waste Management (DWM) listing of active or known sites that include sites 
requiring cleanup but are not actively being worked on due to the agency's lack of funding (primarily petroleum and drycleaning).
Government Publication Date: Mar 12, 2020



Delisted Contaminated Sites: rr-DEL CONTAM SITE-bb



List of sites which were once included on the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Division of Waste Management (DWM)'s 
Contaminated Sites list. As sites on the Contaminated Sites (CS) list are cleaned up or closed under risk based corrective action, they are removed from
the CS list.
Government Publication Date: Sep 30, 2015



Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF): rr-PFAS AFFF-bb



A list of fire fighter training facilities that use or possibly used Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF). This list is made available by the Florida Department 
of Environmental Protection (DEP).
Government Publication Date: Aug 20, 2020



PFAS Investigation at Federal Facilities: rr-PFAS-bb



List of Federal facilities in Florida with confirmed or suspected usage of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) made available by the Florida Department 
of Environmental Protection (DEP). Investigative work for AFFF source areas at DOD facilities in Florida is in the early stages with some preliminary 
sampling completed to confirm perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and/or perfluorooctane sulfonate (PFOS) presence and some sampling to be completed 
at suspected AFFF potential release areas. DEP will continue to work closely with the Department of Defencse (DOD), as well as other federal facilities, 
in order to investigate and mitigate for PFOA and PFOS introduced due to use of AFFF or other sources, with an emphasis to identify and protect 
drinking water resources.
Government Publication Date: Apr 20, 2020



Underground Injection Control Wells: rr-UIC-bb



Class I Underground Injection Control (UIC) wells that are currently or were previously active, as well as proposed sites, regulated by the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). Class I UIC wells are used to inject nonhazardous waste, hazardous waste (new hazardous waste 
wells were banned in 1983), or municipal waste below the lowermost underground source of drinking water.
Government Publication Date: May 18, 2021



Well Surveillance Program Facilities: rr-WELL SURVEILLANCE-bb



List of facilities made available by the Florida Health Well Surveillance group. The Well Surveillance group manages several programs to identify and 
monitor areas in Florida where contaminated drinking water is suspected and may pose a threat to public health. The section coordinates with the 
County Health Departments (CHDs) to locate potable wells and conduct water sampling for contaminants of concern. The Well Surveillance Section is 
composed of the State Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Act (SUPER Act), Drinking Water Toxics Program (Toxics), Drycleaner 
Solvent Cleanup Program (DSCP). Includes locations of known cattle dipping vats.
Government Publication Date: Jul 1, 2021



Cattle Dip Vats: rr-CDV SOUTHEAST-bb



A list of Cattle Dip Vats in Southeast Florida made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2017



Tier 2 Report: rr-TIER 2-bb



A list of Tier 2 facilities in the state of Florida. The list tracks the inventory of chemicals within a particular facility. This list is provided by the Florida 
Division of Emergency Management.
Government Publication Date: Jun 24, 2020



Delisted County Records: rr-DELISTED COUNTY-bb



Records removed from county databases. Records may be removed from the county lists made available by the respective county departments 
because they are inactive, or because they have been deemed to be below reportable thresholds.
Government Publication Date: Jul 21, 2021



Tribal 



No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.



DWM CONTAM



DEL CONTAM SITE



PFAS AFFF



PFAS
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CDV SOUTHEAST



TIER 2
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County 



No County additional environmental databases were selected to be included in the search.





http://www.erisinfo.com








34 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21080900334



h-Definitions



Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.



Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting
with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.



Distance: The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an
approximation.



Direction: The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.



Elevation: The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation API.



Executive Summary: This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:



'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.



'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report'
section.



'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the
project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.



Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project
property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number
of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.



The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation': the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate
'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'



Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or
may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.



Definitions
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APPENDIX C 
 



Historical Aerial Photographs 











Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021



2020 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH



North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Approximate Location of 
Subject Property











Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021



2016 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH



North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Approximate Location of 
Subject Property











Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021



2010 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH



North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Approximate Location of 
Subject Property











Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021



2005 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH



North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Approximate Location of 
Subject Property











Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021



1998 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH



North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Approximate Location of 
Subject Property











Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021



1995 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH



North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Approximate Location of 
Subject Property











Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021



1986 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH



North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Approximate Location of 
Subject Property











Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021



1978 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH



North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Approximate Location of 
Subject Property











Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021



1974 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH



North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Approximate Location of 
Subject Property











Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021



1969 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH



North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Approximate Location of 
Subject Property











Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021



1957 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH



North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Approximate Location of 
Subject Property











Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021



1951 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH



North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Approximate Location of 
Subject Property











Project No.: 20-5198 Date:  August 2021



1948 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH



North Port Property
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Approximate Location of 
Subject Property











 



  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX D 
 



Site Photographs 
 
 
  











Photo 1 – View looking south into the northwestern portion of the Subject Property



Photo 2 – View looking south along the eastern portion of the Subject Property



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 1 & 2



501 E. Price Blvd.
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Project No.: 21-5198 Date:  August 2021











Photo 3 – View looking west into the northwestern portion of the Subject Property



Photo 4 – View looking east at adjacent drainage ditch and residential land



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 3 & 4



501 E. Price Blvd.
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Project No.: 21-5198 Date:  August 2021











Photo 5 – View looking west into the central portion of the Subject Property



Photo 6 – View of the stormwater drainage ditch adjacent to the east of the Subject 
Property



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 5 & 6



501 E. Price Blvd.
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Project No.: 21-5198 Date:  August 2021











Photo 7 – View looking west into the southern portion of the Subject Property



Photo 8 – View looking west along the southern property boundary



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 7 & 8



501 E. Price Blvd.
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Project No.: 21-5198 Date:  August 2021











Photo 9 – View looking west along the northern property boundary



Photo 10 – View of the stormwater retention pond adjacent to the north of the Subject 
Property



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 9 & 10



501 E. Price Blvd.
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Project No.: 21-5198 Date:  August 2021











Photo 11 – View looking south into the northeastern portion of the Subject Property



Photo 12 – View looking east into the western portion of the Subject Property



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 11 & 12



501 E. Price Blvd.
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Project No.: 21-5198 Date:  August 2021











Photo 13 – View looking south along the western property boundary



Photo 14 – View looking west at adjacent apartment complex



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 13 & 14



501 E. Price Blvd.
North Port, Sarasota County, Florida



Project No.: 21-5198 Date:  August 2021











 



  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX  E 
 



Owner & User Questionnaires 
 



  



































 



  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX  F 
 
 



Qualifications of Environmental Professionals 











MAUREEN FARRELL-NICHOLS, P.E.  
Senior Environmental Consultant  
                                                                                                                                                                                



    
SUMMARY OF CAPABILITIES: 
¨   Phase I, II and III Environmental Assessments  ¨   Contamination Assessments 
¨   Contamination Screening Evaluations   ¨   Contamination Impact Assessments 
¨   Remedial/Corrective Action Plan Development  ¨   Remedial System Design and Monitoring 
¨   Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Assessments  ¨   Underground Storage Tank Removal 
 
EDUCATION: 
B.S. in Chemical Engineering, University of South Florida, 1989 - Advanced courses in Environmental Microbiology, 
Groundwater Chemistry, Waste Management, Environmental Risk Audits, Environmental Permitting and Health & 
Safety 
 
PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION: 
Florida Registered Professional Engineer, Florida #58124, 2002 
 
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Ms. Nichols has 30 years of experience in the environmental industry with a concentration in soil and groundwater 
assessment and remediation.  During her career, she has participated in all aspects of environmental project work.  
Her responsibilities have ranged from Phase I environmental site assessments (ESAs), contamination assessments, 
and risk assessments to hazardous and non-hazardous materials management and remedial system design and 
implementation, as well as operation and maintenance of groundwater and soil treatment systems.  Ms. Nichols has 
performed and provided oversight for pilot testing activities, remedial system design and construction, underground 
and aboveground storage tank removals and environmental drilling jobs.  Ms. Nichols has experience with air 
sparging, soil vapor extraction, multi-phase extraction, groundwater pump and treat, bio-venting, and enhanced 
bioremediation using permanently installed, as well as mobile treatment equipment 
 
REPRESENTATIVE PROJECT EXPERIENCE: 
¨ Tampa Bay Intermodal Centers, Hillsborough/Pinellas Counties, Florida – Completed a Contamination Screening 



Evaluation for proposed transportation intermodal centers located in downtown Tampa and Pinellas Park, Florida.  
The project involved the redevelopment of the former County Jail property in Tampa and the former Sunshine 
Speedway property in Pinellas Park.  Several sites were identified as potential environmental concerns and were 
assigned a rating of high, medium, low, or no risk.  Contamination Impact Assessment activities were 
recommended for the high or medium risk sites to determine the actual impacts to the proposed development 
project. 



¨ Tampa International Airport Air Cargo Expansion Area, Tampa, Florida - Provided contamination assessment 
services for six separate locations at this project site.  The site was the previous location of the Drew Field Army 
Air Corp facility in operation during World War II.  Eleven underground storage tanks and a former Army Corp fuel 
pipeline were uncovered, removed and closed as part of services provided.  In addition, soil and groundwater 
testing was conducted in the area of the former Belcher Oil facility in an effort to relocate new water and sewer 
utility lines and to minimize worker exposure to petroleum contaminated soils and groundwater.  Ms. Nichols also 
provided oversight for the removal of buried debris encountered within the proposed Federal Express building 
location.  Groundwater testing was conducted to assure that no contamination was present as a result of buried 
debris. 



¨ Traditions at Woodmont – This unpermitted landfill was discovered during development of a residential 
subdivision.  Ms. Nichols conducted site assessment activities to evaluate soil and groundwater quality at the site.  
Test pits were completed to delineate the extent of buried debris.  A landfill gas survey was conducted to evaluate 
the presence of methane gas and a ground penetrating radar (GPR) investigation was undertaken to identify any 
additional buried debris areas on the subject property.  A Director’s Authorization Permit was obtained from the 
HCEPC to excavate and properly dispose of approx. 11,000 tons of construction debris.  An underground storage 
tank was discovered during the GPR investigation and was also removed and properly disposed.  The site was 
subsequently approved for No Further Assessment by the HCEPC. 



¨ FDEP Pre-approval Program Sites – Ms. Nichols has developed several contamination assessment reports 
(CARs) and Remedial Action Plans (RAPs) for petroleum contaminated sites throughout Florida under the FDEP’s 
Pre-Approval Program.  These sites range from corner gasoline stations to bulk fueling facilities.  Ms. Nichols’ 
thorough knowledge and experience with air sparging, soil vapor extraction, multi-phase extraction, groundwater 
pump and treat, bio-venting, enhanced in-situ bioremediation and chemical oxidation using permanently installed 
as well as mobile treatment equipment allowed her to effectively identify the appropriate treatment technology for 
each site based on a detailed analysis of site specific conditions.   
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12 Traffic Impact Statement.pdf




March 18, 2022 
 
 
RE:  Acadia Behavioral Health Hospital 
 Traffic Impact Statement 
 Near Intersection of W Price Blvd and Toledo Blade Blvd 
 North Port, FL 18507 
 
 



Crunk Engineering has designed several behavioral health hospitals in different locations across the 



country.  Typically, the 10th Edition ITE manual is used for estimating peak hour and daily trips to be 



generated by the proposed site.  However, the manual does not have a land use code that directly 



reflects our proposed use of a rehabilitation hospital.  Therefore, we reviewed various land uses contained 



in the ITE Trip Generation Manual (Nursing Home [620] and Assisted Living Facility [254]), the nursing 



home land use [620] was selected since the land use description best matched the proposed project and 



actually resulted in a higher trip rate.  The ratio of staff to patients is fairly similar between nursing homes 



and behavioral health hospitals, along with visitation rates.  The weekday daily trips are calculated using 



3.06 trips/bed, AM Peak hour rate of 0.17 trips/bed, and a PM Peak hour rate of 0.22 trips/bed.   



With the final buildout for the proposed project of 144 beds there is an expected average daily trip 
generation of about 442 trips, 24 AM peak hour trips, and 32 PM peak hour trips.  This expected average 
daily trip generation is significantly less than the 1,500 trips/day rate that requires a traffic study per the 
Moosic Borough code, so we believe that a traffic study is not required. 
 
 



Trip Generation Rates 



Land Use ITE 
Code 



Weekday Daily AM Peak PM Peak 



Rate In:Out 
Ratio 



Rate In:Out Ratio 



Nursing Home 620 3.06 trips/bed 0.17 0.72 : 0.28 0.22 0.33 : 0.67 



Trip Generation Calculations 



Land Use Beds ADT AM Peak PM Peak 



In Out Total In Out Total 



Initial Building 120 368 14 6 20   9 17 26 



Future Addition 24 74   3   1   4   2   4 6 



Total 144 442 17 7 24 11 21 32 



 
 
Sincerely, 
 



 
 
 



Adam Crunk, PE 
Crunk Engineering LLC 
 
 











Southcoast Behavioral Health 96 beds



581 Faunce Corner Road 87,000 ft
2



Dartmouth, MA 02747 75 largest employee shift



221 full-time equivalent employees



Meadow Wood Behavioral Health 85 beds



575 S Dupont Hwy 62,200 ft
2



New Caslte, DE 19720 120 largest employee shift



220 full-time equivalent employees



Southwood Behavioral Health 60 beds



2575 Boyce Plaza Rd 31,500 ft
2



Pittsburgh, PA 15241 35 largest employee shift



150 full-time equivalent employees



Notes:



Data gathered in August of 2016.



SouthCoast Behavioral Health Wednesday data excluded from the calulcations.



PA Behavioral Health 











39 cars N/A cars



34 cars N/A cars



34 cars N/A cars



34 cars N/A cars



36 cars N/A cars



76 cars N/A cars



32 cars N/A cars



32 cars N/A cars



35 cars N/A cars



31 cars N/A cars



35 cars



33 cars



Traffic Data



Average AM Peak Flow



Peak Friday AM Flow



Peak Friday PM Flow



Average Thursday PM Flow



Average Friday AM Flow



Meadow Wood Behavioral Health



Average Monday AM Flow



Average Monday PM Flow



Average Tuesday AM Flow



Average Tuesday PM Flow



Average PM Peak Flow



Average Friday PM Flow



Peak Wednesday AM Flow



Peak Wednesday PM Flow



Peak Thursday AM Flow



Peak Thursday PM Flow



Peak Tuesday AM Flow



Peak Tuesday PM Flow



Peak Monday AM Flow



Peak Monday PM Flow



SouthCoast Behavioral Health



Average Wednesday AM Flow



Average Wednesday PM Flow



Average Thursday AM Flow











5 cars



4 cars



9 cars



4 cars



6 cars



4 cars



8 cars



4 cars



7 cars



5 cars



7 cars



4 cars



Peak Friday PM Flow



Average AM Peak Flow



Peak Wednesday AM Flow



Peak Wednesday PM Flow



Peak Thursday AM Flow



Peak Thursday PM Flow



Peak Friday AM Flow



Southwood Behavioral Health



Peak Monday AM Flow



Peak Monday PM Flow



Peak Tuesday AM Flow



Peak Tuesday PM Flow



Average PM Peak Flow








			DMP Cover


			DMP App


			This section to be completed by staff


			This section to be completed by staff





			DMP Fees


			Application AFFIDAVIT Revised8-30-19


			DMP Checklist














RE: Commissioner Question - Agenda Item CC DMP-22-133 - Acadia Behavioral Health DMP (Quasi-Judicial)

		From

		Anna Duffey

		To

		Commissioners

		Cc

		Jerome Fletcher; Julie Bellia; Jason Yarborough; Amber Slayton; Michael Golen; Alaina Ray

		Recipients

		commissioners@northportfl.gov; jfletcher@northportfl.gov; jbellia@northportfl.gov; jyarborough@northportfl.gov; aslayton@northportfl.gov; mgolen@northportfl.gov; aray@northportfl.gov



PLEASE DO NOT REPLY TO ALL.



 



Good afternoon.  The City Attorney has weighed in on this question and her response is below.



 



·         Question: Can we prohibit the development from requesting/receiving an ad valorem exemption as part of the DMP?



 



o   City Attorney’s Response: No. The Commission does not have the authority to interfere with an entity’s right to an ad valorem exemption that the Florida Statutes allow. 



 



Thank you, 



 



Anna M. Duffey



Senior Executive Assistant



Office of the City Manager



Ph: 941.429.7077, C: 941-356-9896



 



E-mail messages sent or received by City of North Port officials and employees in connection with official City business are public records subject to disclosure under the Florida Public Records Act.



 



 



From: Anna Duffey <aduffey@northportfl.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 27, 2023 2:50 PM
To: Commissioners <commissioners@northportfl.gov>
Cc: Jerome Fletcher <jfletcher@northportfl.gov>; Julie Bellia <jbellia@northportfl.gov>; Jason Yarborough <jyarborough@northportfl.gov>; Amber Slayton <aslayton@northportfl.gov>; Michael Golen <mgolen@northportfl.gov>; Alaina Ray <aray@northportfl.gov>
Subject: Commissioner Question - Agenda Item CC DMP-22-133 - Acadia Behavioral Health DMP (Quasi-Judicial)



 



PLEASE DO NOT REPLY TO ALL.



 



Good afternoon.  Below please find a Commissioner question along with staff response regarding the referenced item. 



 



*	Question: Over the course of five years, staff forecasts a net benefit of $2,699,980 (from this development). However, this development could qualify for an Ad Valorem Tax exemption which would lower the net benefits to $1,994,306, a 26.14% decrease in benefits.



 



Can we prohibit the development from requesting/receiving an ad valorem exemption as part of the DMP?



 



*	Response: Staff would defer to the City Attorney as to whether the Commission has the ability to remove a non-profit organization’s statutory right to tax relief as a condition of Development Master Plan approval. However, staff offers the following comments.



 



·         Arcadia Healthcare is a 501(c)(3). Staff has concerns with prohibiting Arcadia from claiming a statutory tax exemption if other similar 501(c)(3) healthcare organizations (Sarasota Memorial) are not also subject to the same condition (Equal Protection).



·         The City does not control the Ad Valorum tax relief process and would be unable to prevent the granting of such exemption.



 



Thank you, 



 



Anna M. Duffey



Senior Executive Assistant



City of North Port



Office of the City Manager



Ph: 941.429.7077, C: 941-356-9896



Fax: 941.429.7079



aduffey@northportfl.gov 



www.northportfl.gov 



 



 



E-mail messages sent or received by City of North Port officials and employees in connection with official City business are public records subject to disclosure under the Florida Public Records Act.



 






